U.S. Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation

Washington, D.C. 20535
November 17, 2020

MR. JOHN GREENEWALD JR.
SUITE 1203

27305 WEST LIVE OAK ROAD
CASTAIC, CA 91384-4520

FOIPA Request No.: 1383229-000
Subject: LEWIS, JERRY

Dear Mr. Greenewald:

The enclosed documents were reviewed under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), Title 5, United States
Code, Section 552. Below you will find check boxes under the appropriate statute headings which indicate the types
of exemptions asserted to protect information which is exempt from disclosure. The appropriate exemptions are
noted on the enclosed pages next to redacted information. In addition, a deleted page information sheet was
inserted to indicate where pages were withheld entirely and identify which exemptions were applied. The checked
exemption boxes used to withhold information are further explained in the enclosed Explanation of Exemptions.
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304 pages were reviewed and 246 pages are being released.

Please see the paragraphs below for relevant information specific to your request as well as the enclosed
FBI FOIPA Addendum for standard responses applicable to all requests.

[ Document(s) were located which originated with, or contained information concerning, other
Government Agency (ies) [OGA].

[ This information has been referred to the OGA(s) for review and direct response to you.

[ weare consulting with another agency. The FBI will correspond with you regarding this information
when the consultation is completed.

Please refer to the enclosed FBI FOIPA Addendum for additional standard responses applicable to your
request. “Part 1” of the Addendum includes standard responses that apply to all requests. “Part 2” includes
additional standard responses that apply to all requests for records about yourself or any third party individuals.
“Part 3” includes general information about FBI records that you may find useful. Also enclosed is our Explanation
of Exemptions.



For questions regarding our determinations, visit the www.fbi.gov/foia website under “Contact Us.”
The FOIPA Request Number listed above has been assigned to your request. Please use this number in all
correspondence concerning your request.

If you are not satisfied with the Federal Bureau of Investigation’s determination in response to this request,
you may administratively appeal by writing to the Director, Office of Information Policy (OIP), United States
Department of Justice, 441 G Street, NW, 6th Floor, Washington, D.C. 20530, or you may submit an appeal through
OIP's FOIA STAR portal by creating an account following the instructions on OIP’s website:
https://www.justice.gov/oip/submit-and-track-request-or-appeal. Your appeal must be postmarked or electronically
transmitted within ninety (90) days of the date of my response to your request. If you submit your appeal by mail,
both the letter and the envelope should be clearly marked "Freedom of Information Act Appeal.” Please cite the
FOIPA Request Number assigned to your request so it may be easily identified.

You may seek dispute resolution services by contacting the Office of Government Information Services
(OGIS). The contact information for OGIS is as follows: Office of Government Information Services, National
Archives and Records Administration, 8601 Adelphi Road-OGIS, College Park, Maryland 20740-6001, e-mail at
ogis@nara.gov; telephone at 202-741-5770; toll free at 1-877-684-6448; or facsimile at 202-741-5769. Alternatively,
you may contact the FBI's FOIA Public Liaison by emailing foipaquestions@fbi.gov. If you submit your dispute
resolution correspondence by email, the subject heading should clearly state “Dispute Resolution Services.” Please
also cite the FOIPA Request Number assigned to your request so it may be easily identified.

See additional information which follows.
The enclosed documents represent the final release of information responsive to your FOIA request.
Duplicate copies of the same document were not processed.

This material is being provided to you at no charge.

Sincerely,

Michael G. Seidel
Section Chief
Record/Information

Dissemination Section
Information Management Division

Enclosure(s)


http://www.fbi.gov/foia
https://www.justice.gov/oip/submit-and-track-request-or-appeal
mailto:foipaquestions@ic.fbi.gov

FBI FOIPA Addendum

As referenced in our letter responding to your Freedom of Information/Privacy Acts (FOIPA) request, the FBI FOIPA Addendum
provides information applicable to your request. Part 1 of the Addendum includes standard responses that apply to all

requests.

Part 2 includes standard responses that apply to requests for records about individuals to the extent your request

seeks the listed information. Part 3 includes general information about FBI records, searches, and programs.

Part 1: The standard responses below apply to all requests:

@)

(ii)

5U.S.C. 8552(c). Congress excluded three categories of law enforcement and national security records from the
requirements of the FOIPA [5 U.S.C. § 552(c)]. FBI responses are limited to those records subject to the requirements
of the FOIPA. Additional information about the FBI and the FOIPA can be found on the www.fbi.gov/foia website.

Intelligence Records. To the extent your request seeks records of intelligence sources, methods, or activities, the FBI
can neither confirm nor deny the existence of records pursuant to FOIA exemptions (b)(1), (b)(3), and as applicable to
requests for records about individuals, PA exemption (j)(2) [5 U.S.C. 88§ 552/552a (b)(1), (b)(3), and (j)(2)]. The mere
acknowledgment of the existence or nonexistence of such records is itself a classified fact protected by FOIA exemption
(b)(1) and/or would reveal intelligence sources, methods, or activities protected by exemption (b)(3) [50 USC §
3024(i)(1)]. This is a standard response and should not be read to indicate that any such records do or do not exist.

Part 2: The standard responses below apply to all requests for records on individuals:

0

(ii)

(iii)

Requests for Records about any Individual—Watch Lists. The FBI can neither confirm nor deny the existence of
any individual’s name on a watch list pursuant to FOIA exemption (b)(7)(E) and PA exemption (j)(2) [5 U.S.C. 88
552/552a (b)(7)(E), ()(2)]. This is a standard response and should not be read to indicate that watch list records do or
do not exist.

Requests for Records about any Individual—Witness Security Program Records. The FBI can neither confirm
nor deny the existence of records which could identify any participant in the Witness Security Program pursuant to FOIA
exemption (b)(3) and PA exemption (j)(2) [5 U.S.C. §8 552/552a (b)(3), 18 U.S.C. 3521, and (j)(2)]. This is a standard
response and should not be read to indicate that such records do or do not exist.

Requests for Records for Incarcerated Individuals. The FBI can neither confirm nor deny the existence of records
which could reasonably be expected to endanger the life or physical safety of any incarcerated individual pursuant to
FOIA exemptions (b)(7)(E), (b)(7)(F), and PA exemption (j)(2) [5 U.S.C. 88 552/552a (b)(7)(E), (b)(7)(F), and (j)(2)].
This is a standard response and should not be read to indicate that such records do or do not exist.

Part 3: General Information:

@)

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

Record Searches. The Record/Information Dissemination Section (RIDS) searches for reasonably described records by
searching systems or locations where responsive records would reasonably be found. A standard search normally
consists of a search for main files in the Central Records System (CRS), an extensive system of records consisting of
applicant, investigative, intelligence, personnel, administrative, and general files compiled by the FBI per its law
enforcement, intelligence, and administrative functions. The CRS spans the entire FBI organization, comprising records of
FBI Headquarters, FBI Field Offices, and FBI Legal Attaché Offices (Legats) worldwide; Electronic Surveillance (ELSUR)
records are included in the CRS. Unless specifically requested, a standard search does not include references,
administrative records of previous FOIPA requests, or civil litigation files. For additional information about our record
searches, visit www.fbi.gov/services/information-management/foipa/requesting-fbi-records.

FBI Records. Founded in 1908, the FBI carries out a dual law enforcement and national security mission. As part of this
dual mission, the FBI creates and maintains records on various subjects; however, the FBI does not maintain records on
every person, subject, or entity.

Requests for Criminal History Records or Rap Sheets. The Criminal Justice Information Services (CJIS) Division
provides Identity History Summary Checks — often referred to as a criminal history record or rap sheet. These criminal
history records are not the same as material in an investigative “FBI file.” An Identity History Summary Check is a
listing of information taken from fingerprint cards and documents submitted to the FBI in connection with arrests, federal
employment, naturalization, or military service. For a fee, individuals can request a copy of their Identity History
Summary Check. Forms and directions can be accessed at www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/identity-history-summary-checks.
Additionally, requests can be submitted electronically at www.edo.cjis.gov. For additional information, please contact
CJIS directly at (304) 625-5590.

National Name Check Program (NNCP). The mission of NNCP is to analyze and report information in response to name
check requests received from federal agencies, for the purpose of protecting the United States from foreign and domestic
threats to national security. Please be advised that this is a service provided to other federal agencies. Private Citizens
cannot request a name check.


http://www.fbi.gov/foia
file:///C:/Users/ANROBERTSON/AppData/Local/Temp/1/Letters/www.fbi.gov/services/information-management/foipa/requesting-fbi-records
http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/identity-history-summary-checks
http://www.edo.cjis.gov/
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EXPLANATION OF EXEMPTIONS
SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552

(A) specifically authorized under criteria established by an Executive order to be kept secret in the interest of national defense or foreign
policy and (B) are in fact properly classified to such Executive order;

related solely to the internal personnel rules and practices of an agency;

specifically exempted from disclosure by statute (other than section 552b of this title), provided that such statute (A) requires that the matters
be withheld from the public in such a manner as to leave no discretion on issue, or (B) establishes particular criteria for withholding or refers
to particular types of matters to be withheld,;

trade secrets and commercial or financial information obtained from a person and privileged or confidential;

inter-agency or intra-agency memorandums or letters which would not be available by law to a party other than an agency in litigation with
the agency;

personnel and medical files and similar files the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy;

records or information compiled for law enforcement purposes, but only to the extent that the production of such law enforcement records or
information (A) could reasonably be expected to interfere with enforcement proceedings, ( B ) would deprive a person of a right to a fair
trial or an impartial adjudication, ( C ) could reasonably be expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy, (D) could
reasonably be expected to disclose the identity of confidential source, including a State, local, or foreign agency or authority or any private
institution which furnished information on a confidential basis, and, in the case of record or information compiled by a criminal law
enforcement authority in the course of a criminal investigation, or by an agency conducting a lawful national security intelligence
investigation, information furnished by a confidential source, ( E ) would disclose techniques and procedures for law enforcement
investigations or prosecutions, or would disclose guidelines for law enforcement investigations or prosecutions if such disclosure could
reasonably be expected to risk circumvention of the law, or ( F) could reasonably be expected to endanger the life or physical safety of any
individual;

contained in or related to examination, operating, or condition reports prepared by, on behalf of, or for the use of an agency responsible for
the regulation or supervision of financial institutions; or

geological and geophysical information and data, including maps, concerning wells.
SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552a
information compiled in reasonable anticipation of a civil action proceeding;

material reporting investigative efforts pertaining to the enforcement of criminal law including efforts to prevent, control, or reduce crime
or apprehend criminals;

information which is currently and properly classified pursuant to an Executive order in the interest of the national defense or foreign policy,
for example, information involving intelligence sources or methods;

investigatory material compiled for law enforcement purposes, other than criminal, which did not result in loss of a right, benefit or privilege
under Federal programs, or which would identify a source who furnished information pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be
held in confidence;

material maintained in connection with providing protective services to the President of the United States or any other individual pursuant to
the authority of Title 18, United States Code, Section 3056;

required by statute to be maintained and used solely as statistical records;

investigatory material compiled solely for the purpose of determining suitability, eligibility, or qualifications for Federal civilian
employment or for access to classified information, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person who furnished
information pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence;

testing or examination material used to determine individual qualifications for appointment or promotion in Federal Government service the
release of which would compromise the testing or examination process;

material used to determine potential for promotion in the armed services, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person who
furnished the material pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence.
FBI/DOJ



This document is made available through the declassification efforts
and research of John Greenewald, Jr., creator of:

The@BIaCioVatlt

The Black Vault is the largest online Freedom of Information Act (FOIA)
document clearinghouse in the world. The research efforts here are
responsible for the declassification of hundreds of thousands of pages
released by the U.S. Government & Military.

Discover the Truth at: http://www.theblackvault.com
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OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

@001/001

STEWART L. BELL ABBI SILVER

Distvict Attorney ghief Ii‘cp;;;y[ U
omestic Violence Uni:

b6
_ _ b7C
Supervisory Special Agent-FBI
P — :
Special Agent FBI
John Lawrence Bailey Federal Building
Las Vegas, NV 89104
RE: State of Nevada v. Gary Benson
February 22, 2001
Dear Agents S b6
b7C
Tt was a pleasure to have met with both of you last week. Cﬁminalisd:!eﬁ a message on my
voicemail that the fingerprint lifted from the letter sent to Lewis was identified as Defendant Benson’s right
thumb. As a result, I am requesting the following: Please orderg to compare the latent print lifted
from the Jetter sent to Lewis with the exemplar of the defendant taken by Agenttland his assistar:
on 11/1/00. Please requestLh__vl issue a report of that comparison. After reviewing the copy of that
exemplar, it is clear that his thumb was rolfed; and is not one of the “deformed fingers.” This comparison
will avoid any objection raised by the defense against the admission of the exemplar into evidence, as the:
old exemplars clearly show that they were taken during arrests on prior occasions. That could potential'y
be prejudicial. This objection and exclusion is avoided by this simple comparison.
Thank you for your courtesies, and I look forward to mecting with both of you again in the future.
Sincerely, ‘
, ¢ - C\ 3"” b6
O Sl
“Abbi Silver
Chief Deputy District Attorney ]5 ; ! ﬂD/
Special Victim’s Unit B /@ .
]
Z{zz{é@
q4-LV- 30405 -5 .
CLARK COuNTY COURTHOUSE 4 200 S. THIRD STREET 4 P,0.B0X 552211 4 Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2211

(702) 455-4711 + (702) 455-4800 + Fax (702) 455-5101
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Precedence: ROUTINE Date: 02/27/2001

To: .Laboratory Attn: Latent Fingerprint Unit
| | be
" b7C

From: Las Vegas
Squad 5, VCM
Contact: SA

Approved By:

Drafted By: | |: 1air
w’éase ID #: 9A-LV-30409 (Pending)

Title: GARY RANDOLPH BENSON;
JERRY LEWIS - VICTIM;:
THREATENING .LETTER;

SUBJECT HAS KNOWN MENTAL CONDITION
Synopsis: Set lead to conduct latent fingerxprint examination.

Details: A trial preparation meeting was held with Clark County
(Nevada) Chief Deputy District Attorney (ADA) Abbi Silver, who

will be prosecutlng this case. She is concerned about the éi)
presentation of certain evidence and has requested a examination

of the letter and comparison of fingerprint cards submitted by

Las Vegas with EC and lead dated 11/3/2000.

ADA, Silver has directed that to avoid potential
prejudicial issues related to previously submitted fingerprint
cards from previous arrxests, that the most recently submitted
fangerpr;nt card of Gary Benson be utilized for comparison and
trial testimony. The card to be used was obtained on 11/1/2000
at the Clark County Detention Center, identified on the card as
Contributor: Metro PD, Las Vegas, NV, date of arxrrest 5/17/2000,
and clearly shows impressions of the right and left thumb and
index fingers, but the other three fingers of each hand could not
be rxrolled due to their deformed condition. This is the caxd that
must be utilized.

For the information of | the trial is now b6
scheduled to begin on June 18, 2001, and his testimony will be b7C
needed.

23115.01
B~/ -20407-83
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To: Laboratory I-Qm: Las Vegas '
Re: 9A-LV-30409, 02/27/2001

LEAD(s) :

Set Lead 1:

LABORATORY
LATEN NGERPRI UN

Compare latent fingerprint lifted from letter sent to
Jexrxy Lewis by Garxy Benson, as previously compared (report of
Laboratory dated, 5/19/2000, Lab No. 000505016 HO DY) with
fingerprint card of Gary Benson, FBI #534652G, as previously
submitted, being the fingerprint card, obtained at the Clarxk
County Detention Centex on 11/1/2000. The card is further

identified as ORI: NV0020100, Contributor: Metro PD, Las Vegas,

Nevada, and showing an arrest date of 5/17/2000.

If any confusion exists as to which fingerprint card of
Benson's is to be used for comparison, it is requested that Las
Vegas be contacted for clarification.

SUBJECT HAS KNOWN MENTAL CONDITION

+*
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03/01/01 . Lead Upload Report ICMLPE1l
00:08:28 ' Page 1

Case ID: 9A-LV-3040%5
Serial: 83
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Total leads set: 1
Total leads not set: 0
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-~ CLARK @OUNTY DISTRI@' COURT

' SUBPOENA 7( /M%g%%&f

THE STATE OF NEVADA CASE # 00F07700X/C171039 CATEGORY: DOMESTIC CRIME

Vvs. AGENCY # 9ALV30409 FB g 2
BENSON, GARY RANDOLPH ? 35 /?

STEWART L. BELL, bLARK COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY, AND THE STATE OF NEVADA SEND GREETINGS T

[02) WORK ADDRESS: HOMEPHONE | bE_
FBI FBI
700 E CHARLESTON BLVD 700 E CHARLESTON BLVD
LAS VEGAS NV 89104 LAS VEGAS NV 89104 WORK PHONE:| |
YOU ARE COMMANDED TO APPEAR BEFORE THE: '
CLARK COUNTY DISTRICT COURT
200 SOUTH THIRD STREET 1 7
LAS VEGAS, NV 89155 DEPARTMENT # _
onthe _18TH.D. NE, 200 9:000 CLOC ‘to testify for the State of Nevada.

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: NONE

#** IMPORTANT ***

youmustcalt  (702)585-1297 AFTER 6:00 PM, THE DAY BEFORE SOURT
MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY, TO VERIFY THAT YOU ARE NEEDED AS AWITNESS fd THE

DATED: 04/12/2001 ABOVE CASE, F YOU HEAR THE DEFENDANT'S NAME IN YOUR CASE MENTIONED,
) YOU MUST APPEAR, HEARING OR SPEECH IMPAIRED PLEASE CALLTT/TOD RELAY
BY: ABBISILVER NEVADA TOLL FREE (800) 326-6868 MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY $:00 AM. TO 500 PM.
DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY -
TEAM TRACK:03
Please keep this portion of the form and bring it with you to court. P ;

Plesse deiach this poriion of the form, make any necessary changes to your addresses or phone numbers, Sign, date and place itin the envelope provided
with this side facing the window, and malil it immediately. The envelope Is self-addressed and requires no postage,

CHARGES: VIOLATION OF EXTENDED PROTECTIVE ORDER--FBI

PROSECUTOR: ABBI SILVER DEFENDANT: BENSON, GARY RANDOLPH

CASE #: 00F07700X/C171039 COURT DATE:  06/18/2001 09:00AM .
D CATEGORY. DOMESTIC CRIME DEPARTMENT: 17
Please check the box above if there are any changes to your address or phone number, and make the changes below. . o :
(02) ’ 7 bé
HOME: FB WORK: FBI b7cC
700 E CHARLESTON BLVD 700 E CHARLESTON BLVD
LAS VEGAS NV 8910 LAS VEGAS NV 89104
HOME PHONEL ] WORKPHONEL ]
th ‘ Iy signature promise to appear at the place and date indicated thereon. | bé
= b7C
S ]z{/_a_/..,,..._ﬂ..g? ot

'SIC DATE Eﬁiﬂ LV- 5’0{/023— 56
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FD-302 (Rev, 10-695)

a1
FEDERAL BUREAU' OF INVESTIGATION

B
¢

Date of transeription 06(20[2001

| |date b6
of birth]| | Social/Security Account Number | | b7C
of | | was ephonically advised of the official
identity of the Interviewihg agent and the nature of the interview
and thereafter voluntarjdy provided the following information from
memory, and not from tMe benefit of case notes.

| |does not
maintain an office. He had been employed| |
with the Veterans Administration Hospital in Sheridan, Wyoming and
was a member of the treatment team for Gary Randolph Benson who was
in a special needs unit.

The Veterans Administration Hospital treatment team bé
consisted of| b7C

medications and a court commitment process was ‘initiated.
[ stated that the couxt commitment process had bee
more than twelve months ago. was not sure 3if Benson
had ever been granted off-grounds pravileges, and if he had left
the grounds of the hospital it would have been without permission.

recalled that Benson would not take hi z:)
0 ;egun

| | recalled that Gary Benson had written a b6
letter to Jerry Lewis, and that the letter stated words to the b7C
effect: "Dear Jerry, You're dead. Your friend, Gary Benson."

| lknew about the 1T.LmLxxmausLd.uring a treatment team
meeting with Benson, which attended, | |
asked Benson if he had writteT_a;lengex_LQJEarry.Lewzs‘and what did
the letter say. -According to "Benscon sheepishly
xeplied, 'Yes, I did send the letterx,' or something like that."

| | stated that the treatment team had prior
knowledge of Benson's activities of stalking and harassing Jerxy
‘Lewis. i told Benson that it was not a good thing that
he had done and that he shouldn't do it again. Benson replied that
he wouldn't do it again. The treatment team was very surprised

&

Investigationon  ~ 6/20/2001 # l,as Vegas, Nevada 7 (telephonically)
File ¥ OA-1,V~30409 : Date dictated  6/20/2001 :
vy  SA| b laz . ) bé

This document contding neither recommendations mor conclusions of the FBL It'is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;

it and its contents arc not to be distributed outside your agency. Q ,4 o, 3 0 \{DQ 8’ 7
- - -
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FD-302a (Rev. 10-6-95)

S9A-LV-30409

oo 6/20/2001 2

Continuation of FD-302 of JPage e

that Benson had the enexgy to have put together the letter and
envelope and to have mailed it. ’

, | | did not actually see the letter and stated
that | k | of the
Veterang Administration Hospital, was the only one to have seen the
letter. '
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9A-LV~30409
LAZ:laz
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The following is noted for the record of the file by SA

on June 18, 2001.

A hearing was held at Clark County District Court,
Division 17, before Judge Michael Cherxry on severxal pre-trail
motions. Judge Cherry granted a prosecution motion to allow for
an independent psychological examination of defendant Gary
Benson. He also vacated the trial date of June 18, 2001 and
reset the jury trial date for November 12, 2001.

Several other motzons, including one by the prosecution
to allow the introduction of prior bad acts into the trial
testimony will be heard at the calendar call approximately a week
before the trial. It is the intention of the prosecution to
chaxrge Benson as a habitual criminal and to seek life
imprisonment.

Attached and made a part of this document is a copy of

the prosecution's Motion to Admit Evidence of Other Crimes,
Wrongs and Acts. ‘

Fa-1-30407 ~B B

si510.0/

b7C
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§ 0001 ~I “1 } —
| STEWART L. BELL ,C\(‘W Fe (A
i DISTRICT ATTORNEY
| Nevada Bar #000477 (Xt Q hﬁ&:}“’ b7C
§ 200 S. Third Street , , |
f %]a(?z;’i 25,4 I‘;I;:;/ada 89155 g h f\’\;\/ig
| Attomney for Plaintiff 22 C\ kt'“ \?( ‘i’( C‘( < Vg(&\o
Ce O LOWT
DISTRICT COURT 2t 1O Ll
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
§ THE STATE OF NEVADA, }
Plaintiff,
-vs- , CaseNo. C171039
Dept. No.  XVII
! GARY RANDOLPH BENSON,
#0610909
Defendant. '

NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION TO ADMIT
EVIDENCE OF OTHER CRIMES, WRONGS OR ACTS

DATE OF HEARING: 06-14-01
TIME OF HEARING: 9:00 A.M.

COMES NOW, the State of Nevada, by STEWART L. BELL, District Attomney, through
ABBI SILVER, Chief Deputy District Attorney, and files this Notice of Motion and Motion to

| Admit Evidence of Other Crimes, Wrongs or Acts.

This Motion is made and based upon all the papers and pleadings on file herein, the

attached Points and Authorities in support hereof| and oral argument at the time of hearing, if

| deemed necessary by this Honorable Court.

. ,4. NOTICE OF HEARING
YOU, AND EACH OF YOU, WILL PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the undersigned will

| bring the foregoing motion on for setting before the above entitled Court, in De.par,tment‘XVII
Y '
| /11
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§ thereof, on Thursday, the 14th day of June, 2001, at the hour of 9:00 o'clock a.m., or as.soon

. %

! thereafter as counsel may be heard.

DATED this 1% day of June, 2001.

STEWART L. BELL
DISTRICT ATTORNEY
Nevada Bar #000477

BI SILVER
Chief Deputy District Attorney
Nevada Bar #003813

POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
FACTS
Jerry Lewis has known the defendant for over ten (10) years. Preliminary Hearing

Transcript p. 6, hereinafter referred to as PHT). ‘The defendant had been dating his housekeeper

(PHT p. 6). Lewis had received many telephone calls from the defendant durin;zflc

that time period. (PHT p. 6). Additionally, Lewis has seen the defendant many tirpe’s in court,
and has had an opportunity to listen to the defendant speak. (PHT p. 6-7).

On May 3, 1998, Lewis received a telephone call at his residence in Las Vegas, Nevada.
Lewis heard a voice which he recognized as the defendant’s, stating “Gary Benson is out, knows
where you and your daughter are.” (PHT p. 7 & 13). About a month later, Lewis was physically
present at the Defendant’s probation revocation in District Court Department XI. (PHT p. 13).

| Lewis heard the defendant testify “I said something” when asked about the telephone call

content by his attomey (PHT p. 14). ];S o
On May 18, 1999, Lewis received yet another telephone call from the defendant. (PHT'

| p. 14). This time, the defendant stated, “I Il be out in 65 days.” (PHT p. 8 & 14).

By September 21, 1999, Lewis obtained an Extended Order for Protection Agains:
Stalking against the defendant from Justice of the Peace Jennifer Togliatti. (PHT p. 16-17)
Lewis and the defendant were present in Justice Court during the proceeding. (PHT p. 16-17)
n
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Within seven (7) months of that hearing, and after his release from prison, on April 11,
2000, Lewis reﬁeived a letter at his residence. (i’HT p. 18 & 26). That letter stated, “Dear Jerry,
your dead. Your friend, Gary Benson.” (PHT p. 21). Lewis gave the letter to the FBI, and made
copies for the District Attomney’s Office, Sheriff Keller, and Metro Swat. (PHT p. 18).

Lewis testified that between May 3rd of 1998 and April 11th, 2000, he had been in fear
for his life because of this defendant. (PHT p. 21). This defendant, “the stalker”, has disrupted
his life and his families’ life as well. (PHT p. 21). Over the last ten years, the deferidant has
threatened Lewis in over 50 telephone calls, and specifically threatened his daughter’s life.
(PHT p. 22-23). ,Yearsl prior, the defendant had gone to Lewis’ home and told his housekeeper
he had a gun, and thereafter, went to Lewis’ office an hour later. (PHT p. 24). Lewis sought
help from every possible agency in the Justice System, and has spent over $100,000.00 in
security for his home. (PHT p. 23).

at the Sheridan VA Medical Center in Sheridan,”
Wyoming. (PHT p. 40). Since December of 1999, became acquainted with the defendant

as he was a patient on her unit. (PHT p. 41). The defendant originally resided within the locked
unit because he wanted to leave, and the VA didn’t think he was ready to be on his own. (PHT
p. 41-42). worked with the defendant about three (3) times a week. (PHT p. 42).

~1 o

In early April of 2000, the defendant came up to and said “I sent Jerry Lewis az

6

7C

letter.” (PHT . 44). When I:lasked him what he wrote to him, the defendant said something i
like, “I told him he was dead.” (PHT p. 44). Atthe time,[ __|did not know the defendant’s |

history regarding Lewis, and was surprised that anyone would be angry with Jerry Lewis. (PHT
p- 44).’ The defendant told he sent the letter because he didn’t like Jerry Lewis, and that

‘his ex-wife was his housekeeper. (PHT p. 45). The defendant acknowledged to that he
knew Lewis’ address. (PHT p. 46).
Thereafter, the defendant would continually approach and tell her he was woni‘edz

about having sent the letter, and worried about what they were going to do to him after Jerry

Lewis got the letter. (PHT p. 44). When tried to reassure him that he would be fine

because he was in a hospital, the defendant told her that “the last time they came and got me.”

-3- E\DVUAMOTIONS\BADACTSV00770001, WPD
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: b

O 00 N &\ Wi b W N

Fooy
. Q@

| 56-57).Jwas aware that the defendant is presently married to not

| by marriageto| _____ |He has invaded my life and my privacy. Tam going to show him. Andes

(PHT p. 45). The defendant acknowledged that h; had violated the restraining order. (PHT p.

7C

i understand conversations, and answered questions appropriately: (PHT p. 45).

In late April or Early May of 2000, |:|overheard the manager of the unit tell the:
defendant that he had some visitors, but didn’t tell him who they were. (PHT p. 46). The
defendant responded, “they’re going to come and get me and take me away.” (PHT p. 46).

has known the defendant for approximately three (3) years, sincczgc
November of 1997. (PHT p. 55). Over that time, he has spoken to the defendant 50-100 times.
(PHT p. 55). During the time period around April 7, 2000, the defendant calledl collect

: from Sheridan, Wyoming several times. (PHT p. 55). During a call, the defendant said,|:|
8 I did something bad. I heard voice;s and I did something bad, I sent a letter to Jerry Lewis.”
| (PHT p. 56). Thereafter, they were both concerned about getting the defendant some help from
! the caseworkers at Shéridan. (PHT p. 56).

In a later conversation with the defendant, the defendant to_ldl that the letter he sen™®

b7C
Lewis was a threatening letter, something to the effect that he didn’t like Jerry Lewis. (PHT p.

Lewis’ prior housekeeper. (PHT p. 57). gave the FBI his MCI bill showing

| the dates of the calls from the defendant. (PHT p. 58). That MCI bill confirmed that the
| defendant called on March 23, April 4 and April 7 of 2000.

‘The State would like to introduce the following evidence in its case in chief regarding the

| history of the defendant’s stalking of Jerry Lewis:

Although the defendant had been making telephone calls to Jerry Lewis’ residence and

| office since 1990. During January of 1994, the telephone calls and the threats appeared to be

escalating.

By January 24, 1994, the defendant went to Lewis’ office located on Sahara Avenue and

| advised a secretary that he had a gun in his possession. The defendant threatened that he “was

looking to get Jerry Lewis.” The defendant then told the secretary that, “Jerry Lewis has ruined

b7C
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§ 1 am going to get him.” The defendant believed that Jerry Lewis had shown his ma1d| b6
§ (who happened to be married to the defendant) the defendant’s “rap sheet” from LVMPD.

b7C

That same evening on January 24, 1994, at approximate]y 10:00 p.m., the defendant went

! to Lewis’ residence, and repeatedly rang the doorbell demanding ent_ry. The defendant

threatened he had a firearm, and he was coming into the residence.
The LVMPD Officer[ __ Jresponded to the 9-1-1 call. Ofﬁcer:l found thebs

I defendant in close vicinity of the residence, however, by the time the defendant was apprehended

| he was not in possession of a firearm. The Defendant told Officer that he went to Jerry

f Lewis’ residence because Lewis owed him money. The defendant admitted that he had gone to

both Lewis’ residence and office that day. The defendant was not arrested at that time, and as

a result, continued to make so many telephone calls to Lewis’ residence that Lewis had to take

} his telephone off the hook. ‘ .

Days after this incident, the defendant telephoned Lewis’ residence every five minutes, \

| every hour, stating, “I have a gun.”.

Within a week, on February 3, 1994, the defendant was served with the first Protective
Order against Stalking issued out of Las Vegas Justice Court (See Attached Exhibit 1). Despite

| the Protective Order, the defendant continued to make telephone calls. Approximately six (6)

of the defendant’s calls were intercepted by LVMPD.
The next day, on February 4, 1994, the defendant was arrested for Aggravated Stalking

| and Violation of Protective Order. On May 15, 1995, after pleading guilty to Aggravated
Stalking, the defendant was sentenced to six (6) years in Nevada State Prison. The District Court
d Judge suspended that sentence for the defendant to complete a probationary period with multiple
 ‘conditions. (See Attached Exhibit “2”). Within a month of a probation grant, on June 1, 1995,

| the defendant told that “Voices are telling me to kill Jerry Lewis.” ;gc

By March 27, 1997, the defendant’s probation was modified to include his placement in

| alocked down facility; (See Attached Exhibit “3”). However, by May of 1998, Parole and

| Probation requested revocation of the defendant’s probation as he had absconded from various

facilities, and failed to report as required. Significantly, during the time that the defendant was

-5- ADVUMOTIONS\BADACTS\00770001. WL
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| an absconder, Jerry Lewis received a telephone call from the defendant stating, “you better

‘watch your daughter, he’s out.” (PHT p. 7 & 13, and revocation trgnscript). Coincidently,
| Lewis® daughter was approximately 6 years old at the time.

During the defendant’s revocation proceeding in July of 1998, the defendant

I acknowledged that he might have called the victim. Based on that hearing, Judge Douglas |
| revoked the defendant’s suspended sentence, and the defendant was ordered to serve the
} remaining 6 year sentence in Nevada State Prison. (PHT p. 14). Because of all of the credit for

| the time served, the defendant would be released from prison the following year in September

O 00 N A b W .

j of 1999, as his sentence would expire at that time. Prior to the defendant’s prison sentence

ot
<

expiring, in May of 1999, Jerry Lewis received a telephone call from his residence from the
| defendant stating, “Jerry, I’ll be out in 65 days.” (PHT p. 8 & 14).

Because Jerry Lewis feared any contact from the defendant upon his release from prison,

e T
Nh—l

| he obtained a second Order for Protection against Stalking from Justice Court. On September

Pt
w

21, 1999, Justice of the Peace Jennifer Togliatti held an evidentiary hearing with the defendant,

P
RN

P
W

his attomey | and Jerry Lewis. At the conclusion of the hearing, Judge Togliatti :'Gzc

Pant
(@)

granted Lewis® second request for an Extended Order for Protection Against Stalking.

Pent
~

Not only does the State request that this Court grant its motion for other bad acts

concemning the defendant’s prior conviction for Aggravated Stalking and the defendant’s acts

Pt pema
\© 00

leading up to that conviction, but the State also requests that this Court allow the State to present

N
<

evidence regarding the two phone calls made prior to the September 1999 protection order

N
pma

: hearing. Specifically, as a result of those two telephone calls, Jerry Lewis requested an Order

N
N

prior to the defendant’s release from prison. Additioneilly, the State would like to present

§ statements the defendant made to the media.

N
w

The defendant made several statements to the media, including:

o
B <N

nside Editi

This film coverage shows the defendant in front of the parole board on Oct. 12, 1998.

[ 3 N 8
N W

The defendant is wearing jail clothing and is asking to be paroled prior to discharge. The

27 ':
28 defendant states: “I feel bad for what has happened in the past, and forgive whatever he has done

~6- E\DVUWMOTIONS\BADACTS\00770001, WPL
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to me or what I’ve done to him.” The defendant also states, “I am no threat to Jerry Lewis and

his family or the community at this time.” 4

This film coverage shows Jerry Lewis and his wife walking up to the Courthouse.

Thereafter, this shows the defendant with attomey, bending over during thz,slc

proceedings and talking with him. Although the defendant is in an orange shirt, there is no other
indication he is in custody. Judge Togliatti then wams the defendant “I am spelling it out for
you, E-mail, correspondence, phone, cellular, any contact whatsoever of any kind, skywriting,
do you understand? The defendant replies, “yes, your honor.”

he. ing on m

b6
b7C

Togliatti that when the defendant is released from prison, the defendant intends to leave the State

This film coverage shows the defendant’s attorney, assuring Judg

of Nevada. Further, advised Judge Togliatti that the defendant had already made

.arrangements to fly out of Las Vegas as soon as he could to reside in another state.

This film coverage shows the Extended Order Hearing and the courtroom with Jerry

Lewis, his wife, and the defendant with| | Thereafter, the defendant tells _ggc

reporter for Inside Edition (just a voice is heard with the reporters’s face) the following

statements:

a. “It’s, over with and I’m just tired of it.”

b. “I apologize. It will never happen again.”

c. “I just want to get on with my life.”- the defendant states this to Judge Togliatti.
S, _Extra broadcast of October, 1999:

This film coverage shows interviewing the Defendant after his release frorzf; o

‘prison (due to his expired sentence). When:| asked the defendant if he would threaten

Jerry Lewis again, the defendant replied, “No, I have my own family to attend, and I have nc
threats or no intentions of going near him at all.”

1
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Finally, there is film coverage of the defendant speaking to reporter fron>>

s » - . & -
Inside Edition_in 1995 (This was aired on October 15, 1999, see #1 above). In that clip, the
defendant is behind glass in custody stating, “He (Jerry Lewis) thinks that I am a very dangerous

person. He takes these extra measures to have me stay away from him.”

The State now makes this motion to admit other crimes, wrongs, or bad acts in its case

i in chief.

NRS 48.045(2) provides:

Evidence of other crimes, wrongs or acts is not admissible to prove
the character of a person in order to show that he acted in
conformity therewith. It may, however, be admissible for other
purposes, such as proof of motive, opportunity, intent, preparation,
plan, knowledge, identity, or absence of mistake or accident.

The decision to admit or exclude evidence, lies within the discretion of the court. And

| such a decision will not be reversed absent manifest error. Kazalyn v, State, 108 Nev. 67, 825

P.2d 578 (1992); Halbower v, State, 93 Nev. 212, 562 P.2d 485 (1977).

The Nevada Supreme Court has held evidence of prior misconduct is admissible in the
State's case in chief in many cases. In:L_S_t_@e, 101 Nev. 46, 692 P.2d 503 (1985),

b6

was charged with shooting a car salesman in the head with a .22 caliber handgun, .

claimed that the shooting was done during an argument with the car dealer apd that
it was an accident. The trial court allowed evidence that :lhad previously become
embroiled in an argument with a female. He drug her out of her place of employment and shot
and killed her with a .22 caliber handgun. The Nevada Supreme Court upheld the trial court's

decision to allo'w such evidence to establish the absence of mistake or accident.
In y, State, 101 Nev. 782, 711 P.2d 856 (l985)| was charged with killinngjc

two young females with a hammer. The two women were kidnaped by and his wife

and transported to their fatal destination as part of the "sex slave " fantasy. The tria

court allowed evidence that had previously kidnaped two young women from ¢

-8- IADVUWMOTIONS\BADAGCTS\00770001.WPI
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shopping mall and thereafter shot and killed them. The high court affirmed the lower court's
ruling and allowed such evidence for the purposes of establishing comrhion plan, intent, identity
and motive. Id. 101 Nev. at 788. i

In b, State, 122 Nev. 266 (1996), vas charged with three (3) counts ofigc
burglary which occurred approximately 18 days apart. Two were vehicular burglaries while the

third was the burglary of a store. On appeal after his conviction, the defendant alleged that the
burglaries were improperly joined and additionally, evidence of a vehicle burglary that occurred
two vears earlier was improperly admitted before the jury. The Nevada Sﬁpreme Court ruled
that, not only was joinder of the three burglaries proper, but additionally ruled that the burglaries

were “cross admissible in evidence . . . to prove felonious intent in entering the

vehicle. See NRS 48.045(2);).” In addition, the Nevada Supreme Court held that evidence

pertaining to the vehicle burglary which occurred two years earlier was properly admitted in

order “. . . to show common plan or scheme and his intention to feloniously enter the

vehicles on May 29th and June 16th (two years later). See NRS 48.045(2).”

Pursuant to N.R.S. 48.045(2), and the case law cited above, this Court should grant the
State’s motion for other bad acts, wrongs, or crimes, in its case-in-chief. The defendant's history
of stalking this victim is relevant in that it shows a motive and common scheme or plan on
behalf of this defendant. Further, this evidence is relevant to show the defendant's intent to
willfully violate this Extended Order Against Stalking, which is an element of the offense.
Despite the defendant's mental condition, the State submits that it is relevant to show the
defendant’s intent to send this letter in violation of a Court order. This evidence is also relevant
to show identity of the perpetrator as the person that sent this letter to Jerry Lewis in April of
2000.

The State can meet the burden of proving this evidence by not only clear and convincing
evidence, but by evidence beyond a reasonable doubt, through the defendant's prior Judgement
of Conviction. The State submits that through its offer of proof, the judgment of conviction,
and the totality of the witnesses statements, that it has met its burden of proving by clear and

convincing evidence that these acts did occur.

-9- \DVIAMOTIONS\BADACTS\00770001. WPL
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| by the defendant prior to sending the letter in April of 2000 are also relévant under the doctrine

§ of "res gestae."

§ court stated: “The State is entitled to present a full and accurate account of the circumstances of

| the commission of the crime, and if such an account also implicates the defendant or defendants

0 NN L R WY

The evidence of the defendant's prior history of stalking Jerry Lewis, and statements made

The general rule of law pertaining to the “complete story” or res gestae was set forth by
the Nevada Supreme Court in| v, State, 94 Nev. 461, 581 P.2d 856 (1978). There the

in the commission’ of other crimes for which they have not been charged, the evidence is
nevertheless admissible.” (Quoting State v, Izatt, 534 P.2d 1107 (Idaho 1975). The facts in

b7C

{ a “fencing” operation. Negotiations were entered into with regard to several items of property, |

|
including some bronze wear and a camera. As a result of that conduct, he was indicted for |.

possession of the stolen camera. In finding no error with regard to the evidence dealing with his

possession of the bronze wear, which was likewise stolen from the victim at the same time as
the camera, the court started “Courts have long adhered to the rule that all the facts necessary |

t
to prove the crime charged in the indictment, when linked to the chain of events which support |

that crime, are admissible.”

The holding was similar in the recent Nevada Supreme Court decision of State v,

900 P.2d 327 (Nev. 1995). There, the defendant was charged with possessing the controlled

substance, Methamphetamine, and Cocaine, which was found by officers pursuant to a vehicle

stop. The vehicle was stopped following an investigation involving the purchase for sale of a

quantity of heroin by defendant and his son-in-law. The trial court prohibited thebé
b7C

prosecution from revealing to the trial jury any evidence pertaining to the uncharged heroin

transaction. The Nevada Supreme Court in overruling the trial court stated:

“If the agents are not allowed to testify recarding their surveillance,
the State cannot infon iury how obtained the drugs or
that officers suspected was participating as a lookout during
the purchase of the drugs that were ultimately found in the car he
was driving. Without such testimony, the State cannot effectively
prosecute the transportation of illegal narcotics charges pending
against

~10- E\DVUMOTIONS\BADACTS\0770001.WPD
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k a case where the defendant complained that the trial court erred by admitting evidence of

H

. . . . The charges at issue were contemporaneous to the heroin
purchase, arose out of the same transaction, and involved the same

pqnicigants. The excluded evidence was inextricably intertwined

¢ charged crimes and completed a story leading up to
ultimate arrest. b6

¢ conclude that the State’s witnesses could not adequately testify b7C
about the methamphetamine and cocaine charges without some -
reference to the heroin sale and the accompanying surveillance
activity. The district court, thus abused its discretion by granting
the motion in limine. The district court should have admitted the
evidence and issued a cautionary instruction to the jury.”

It is important to note that the court relied upon Allan V., State, 92 Nev 318 (1976),

! uncharged lewd behavior in a Sexual Assault on Minor case. The Allan court explained the

|
|
§ complete story doctrine: E
i

When several crimes are intermixed or blended with one another, |,
or connected such that they form an indivisible criminal transaction '
and when full proof by testimony, whether direct or circumstantial,

of any one of them cannot be given without showing the others,
evidence of any or all of them is admissible against a defendant on
tnﬁl'for any offense which is itself a detail of the whole criminal
scheme.

| Id at 7 (citing Allan, supra at 321). ‘Ultimately, the Allan court found the evidence admissible E
| stating: ’

The testimony regarding the additional acts of fellatio, as well as
the act of masturbation, was admissible as part of the_ms_é of
the crime charged. Testimony regarding such acts is admissible
because the acts complete the story of the crime charged by provin
the immediate context of happenings near in time and place. Suc
evidence has been characterized as the same transaction or the res

gestag.

| Id at 8 (citing Allan, supra at 320) (see also State v, Villa Vicencio, 388 P.2d 245 (Arizona 1964)

; (undercover agent’s testimony that the accused made an uncharged sale to a third person while

| selling to the agent was admissible under res gestag and doctrine).

Returning to the facts ot]:| the court found that the district court improperly deni_edlgsc

| the undercover officer from testifying about the uncharged acts. Specifically, the district court
; ex:roneously relied on NRS 48.035(1), which provides for the weighing of the relative, probative
8 ///

<11- E\DVUMOTIONS\BADACTS\0770001. WPD
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and prejudicial value of the evidence. The

doctrine applies: ' .Y

The determinative ana]}zfsis is not a weighing .of the prejudicial
effect of evidence of other bad acts against the probative value of
that evidence. If the doctrine of res gestag is invoked, the
controlling question is whether witnesses can describe the crime
charged without referring to related uncharged acts. If the court
determines that the testimony relevant to the charged crime cannot
be introduced without reference to uncharged acts, it must not
exclude the evidence of the uncharged acts.

———r—— o o 1 4.

court recognized that when the complete sto_ryis c

Id at9. The Shade court found tﬁat the uncharged acts should be admitted because, “the charges

at issue were contemporaneous to the heroin purchase, arose out of the same transaction, and

involved the same participants.” Id at 10. Therefore, it was necessary for the officer to be able

to explain the events leading up to the arrest of the defendant for sale of controlled substance.

Other Nevada Supreme Court decisions with similar holdings are as follows:

v, State, 104 Nev. 547, 763 P.2d 59 (1988). In that case, the defendant was convicted of

Burglary and Possession of Credit Card Without Consent of the Owner. Defendant b6

entered a Round Table Pizza Parlor, sat down at a table occipied by

b7C

, and began

e;xting their pizza and drinking their beer without their permission. The defendant, thereafter,

left the pizza parlor and was observed by

to burglarize several automobiles. The trial

court allowed into evidence testimony that the defendant had helped himself tol pizza
and beer even though the defendant had not been charged with that conduct. The Nevada

Supreme Court ruled that this evidence was admissible in that it bore on the identification of

Brackeen by and:
“Additionally, the description of | pilfering was
admissible i art of] |narration of the events
leading up to removal of the personal property from the

vehicles in the parking Tot. We have adopted the rule that the State
is entitled to present a full and accurate account of the
circumstances surrounding the commission of a crime, and such
evidence is admissible even if it implicates the accused in the
commission of other crimes for which he has not been charged.”

bé
b7C

Shults v, State, 96 Nev. 742, 616 P.2d 388 (1980) was an appeal from a conviction for
murder in the first degree. The trial court had admitted detailed testimony pertaining to a

-12- IADVUAMOTIONS\BADACTS\00770001. WPD
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| robbery which had involved the defendant and the victim, but was not directly related to the
| murder. It was the position of the State, that the robbery was part of the motive for the murder

| since the defendant feared that the victim was going to testify against him with regard to that

crime. Inupholding the admission of the fact that the defendant had planned the robbery, gave

| orders and divided the money, the Nevada Supreme Court ruled that this was admissible in order

| to show motive and to “present a full and accurate account of the circumstances surrounding the

cnme > See also, ng__._s_tg_t_q 96 Nev. 428, 610 P.2d 727 (1980) (admitting evidence of

‘ sexually explicit photographs and slides shown to the victim of a sexual assault admissible “t

i complete the story of the crime by proving the immediate context of happenings near in time and

place.”). The “complete story” rationale permits the introduction of other crimes evidence so

| Iong as the crime is so interconnected to the acts in question that a witness cannot describe the

act in controversy without referring to the other crime.” See, v, State, 907 P.2d 978
(Nev. l995).|:|was reversed because the State’s key witness was able to testify at thezg
C

preliminary hearing without ever discussing the uncharged act. In addition, none of the

witnesses who testified about the killing made mention of the uncharged act which consisted of

§ possession of drugs and the court, therefore, concluded that there was simply no connection

between the drug possession and the murder.
N.R.S. 200.591, Violation of an Extended Protective Order Against Stalking, is a

| relatively new crime. That statute was enacted to punish individuals who continue their stalking
| behavior even after a victim obtains an Extended Protective Order. This statute was enacted to

! convict and punish individuals based on one singular act in violation of that order. Certainly,

the acts leading up to a victim going to Court and obtaining such an order is not only relevant,

| {t necessary for the jury to understand the case in chief. If the jury did not know the history of

the defendant's stalking case, then it would not make any sense that Entertainer Jerry Lewis

| asked the Court for a Protective Order in September of 1999. The fact that the defendant was
: being released from prison, that the defendant was still calling the victim, saying things like, "I'll
be out in 65 days," is relevant as to why Jerry Lewis sought a protective order. Without this

| information, Jerry Lewis’ request would not make sense.

-13- ADVUWMOTIONS\BADACTS\00770001. WPL
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| hearing ) State, 101 Nev. 46, 692 P.2d 503 (1983). Before admitting the®®

{ evidence of other acts,

| hearing with live witness testimony is required during this:lhearing. The courtfijc

| verbal offer of proof. The court concluded as follows:

| and thatl was a “wannabe” member of the rival gang.

b make a record for review, and did not reverse conviction despite the District Court’s

| failure to hold such a hearing, under harmless error analysis.

| its Motion to Admit Evidence of Other Crimes, Wrongs, or Bad Acts in its case-in-chief, as
| relevant. Thereafter, the State requests that this Court hold a Hearing, wherein theigc
28 §

Before evidence of other bad acts are admissible before a jury the court must conduct a

b7C
}

“The court must determine three (3) things on the record and
outside the presence of the jury: whether admission of the evidence
is justified, whether it is proven by clear and convincing evidence,
and whether the danger of unfair prejudice substantial outweighs its
probative value.” é_’cgz_lgadg_y._&a_t_e 114 Nev. 1039 (1998).

The Salgado court likewise addressed the issue as to whether or not a formal evidentiary -

concluded that this was not necessary, that indeed the State can meet it’s obligation through a

Thus, under clear and convincing proof of collateral acts
can be established by an offer of &roof outside the presence of the
Jﬁry_combmed with the quality of the evidence actually presentedto ¢
the jury. ,

In supra, the Nevada Supreme Court reminded the trial courts that the efficient

administration of justice depends on their conscientious adherence to the dictates of our previous
decisions requiring on-the-record hearings.” The Nevada Supreme Court upheld a defendant’s

conviction for attempt murder with use of a deadly weapon despite the fact that a hearing was

not held on the record for review. In the State introduced evidence that the defendantis c

and co-defendant attempted to kill a young woman because of her association with a rival gang,

The Nevada Supreme Court emphasized its preference that such a hearing be held to

CONCLUSION
Accordingly, for the foregoing reasons, the State respectfully requests this Court grant

State may make its offers of proof regarding the evidence so that this Court may a record of the

-14- ADVUWMOTIONS\BADACTS\0077000 1, WPD
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§ following: 1) that the evidence is relevant 2) that State has met its burden of proving by clear

2 ‘ and convincing evidence the prior bad acts occurred, and 3) that the probative value of the

3§ evidence outweighs the danger of unfair prejudice.

W 0 N & Wn

DATED this __ % day of June, 2001.

STEWART L. BELL
DISTRICT ATTORNEY
Nevada Bar #000477

Byam,w@

—ABBI SILVER
Chief Deputy District Attomey
‘Nevada Bar #003813 :
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CERTIFICATE OF FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION
v R
I hereby certify that service of NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION TO ADMIT

4 ] 2000, by facsimile transmission to:
PUBLIC DEFENDER'S OFFICE

b6
b7cC

's Office

O 00 N O

10
11}
12
13
14}
15
16§
17
18]
19}
20
21}
2}
23
24
25§
26}
27
28}

b6

da/DVU b7C
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: JUSTICE OOURT, LAS VEGAS TOWNSHIP
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

THE STATE OF NEVADA, ) R {
) PO R
Plaintiff ) ’ e ;.
) . 2=
VS. ) o ™= ;" ._'_: -
) case wo. YW IGX & < '
GARY RANDOLPH BENSON, ) g
Defendant. ) DEPT. NO. =z
PROTECTIVE ORDER RS
_ ' SVETLIL T LA L AT s R
THE STATE OF NEVADA,

T0: Any police officer, Shenff, Marshal]., Constable, or Peace Officer in

.
i

this State: . T R .
o'

‘:N Irea e Caps R “w

A e eer »-A(\--ﬂ \—. P L}
This mt:tet having come before thc Court, and sufficient representatzox
flasat:iii

having been made that the defendant has committed and/or is conmittxng

va.
and/or remains a threat to oomnit the offense(s) of harassment and/or
jot-Rai: o ',"' - =4 o s
stalking:“ oo R “5'2::5-:-;‘. \
¥ a.*'-a' 1.," -

Fzndanm..

"‘“"‘IT“IS"HB!EBY"‘ORDERED"EER the defendant above named r:efram f.r:om con-

wAr ppgt e ey »ﬂ“*\
it
Pl e mrcan ! 2 o

cact:mg, intimidating, ﬂffé'iﬁ"’ ening oi-‘“themxse mtex:fermg m.th the person

-
T-u_- - n‘\l C" xn-i.\bx\'

- M . rw, . . e and

of _ JERRY LEWI§ Raalil

S, ol s - - < s

o Ay selice offiqar, Snecy wres" , Dymvsasnle. S o Foele T o
,

oty & eimyee sy YT
e 3 wlhamela

e n,rs FURTHER. ORDERED that the defendant above named stay away -from

- -
"‘-ya E e et .-\.n.—q- e R ' € TSI Ate a I E e mansea T tn e
s X W S : - = \ \I e
the f.ollomng descr:.bed locat:ions. t:o-wzt:. _
e N P u ’\"Aﬁ -~ -n y - n—a'. . ELIE LY. 1 ’ T e “ - n e ::Okc" - .
' - - ”~ L .-
lT 1701 wWal man, "Las’ Vegas, NV 89106
q..,-o Foveny nqngg AR A Maease e en  aw e ten - “_a
s s
2) "'3160 West Sahara, C~16; Las Vegas,,NV 89102
ria""'-(cf\..&.:" JIURI %
Y . .
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® @
1 » IT IS FURTHER ORDERED
2 ' .
- 34 ot
4
5
6 THE DEFENDANT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED that a violation of ;:his Ocder or any
7| part thereof will subject him/her to the following sanctions:
8 1. Immediate arrest without a warrant if the peace officer has reason-
91l able cause to believe that (a) a Protective Order has been issued against
10 the defe’ndant.‘aboye named, (b) that the defendant received a copy of the
11}| order, and (c) that the defendant is acting in violation of the Order.
12 2. Prosecution for the gross misdemeanor offense of violating .'?
13| protective Order which ipon conviction is punishable by up to one year in
14| jafl and/or a $2,000 fine.
15 3. Prosecution for contempt of court in addition to prosecution for
16]| violation of the Protective Order. Contempt of.Court under MRS 199.300,
17|| 199.340 is ptmxghab-l.-e-by-up to 6 months in jail and/or a $1,000 fine.
18 IT IS SO ORDERED this
19
20
21 PROOF OF SERVICE UPON DEFEND
22 I, the undersigned, personally served the defendant above named with a
23 copy of thij_s,?rotective Order on the date sat forth below.
aff i wrc
_— 'cg:,_ ‘é % Signature |
'26 b_?: ?3\‘0 . mt:-ggggonim_
S|
) =2 3% c e
28 2 :‘»E
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' FILED
STEWART L. BELL -
DISTRICT ATTORNEY. '

Nevada Bar #000477 - oot
200 S. Third Street _Jun 13 MG w4 9

Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

(702) 455-4711" <
Attorney for Plaintiff OKO"J‘* Y omemvi—
THE STATE OF NEVADA CLERK

s

W N AW N

v,
s

DISTRICT COURT

E

THE STATE OF NEVADA, CASE NO. ~ C119141

10} 2wl L. =Sl Plaintiff,

R AL Y ) \-‘A-\\-q}
.
Y N IEA p‘v.yu--

DEPT. NO. XVI/XI

11 vnvxﬂ'-vsa* EDY AT Jrav)

297 8, Thirvd Sivael )
12} GARY 'RANDOLPH/BENSON .32
} 1#0610909 715

- L AR

13} ~ciornev oz Flalirliil
-
‘M

e m— —ulq-«- Tt

DOCKET NO.  U/S

. [
¥ Py

14 . .. Defendant.

Wt s S Ca? P Nt aP usP s St St b ot
-

15

16]

E

17 WHEREAS, on the 28th. day of Fébruary, 1995, the defendant GARY
18| RANDOLPH ‘BENSON, ‘appeared before the Court herein with"his 'counsel
19} and entered a'.ple‘é‘ of guilty to the crime of AGGRAVATED STALKING

k‘j

20} (Felony)" committed on or between March 1, 1991 and February 4,

S bk 100
-ﬂwa i

21 1994, fﬁ“violati‘o‘n ‘of NRS 200.575; and

‘hs

22' ;'" ’WHEREAS’ thereafter on the 16th day of May, 1995, the

™ .¢|. nb’

23 defendant being present in Court with his counsel | |t§
C

24 | |and

25 also being present; the above entitled Court did adjudge

26| the defendant guilty thereof by reason of his plea of guilty and

27| sentenced defendant to SIX (6) years in the Nevada State Prison,

28| sentence susbended: placed on probation for an indeterminate period

" EXHIBIT "2"

i
i
i
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10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

@ o
not tc-> exceed FIVE (5) years. conditions: (1) Defendant to
continue counseling wit.h the VA program in San Dniﬁgo; (2) Have no
contact whatsoever with the victim or the Yidtim's family during
probation. $25.00 Administrative Assessment Fee.

THEREFORE, the Clerk of the above entitled Court is hereby
directed to enter this Judgment of Conviction as part of the record
4in the above entitled matter.

DATED this __fz:jday of June, 1995, in the City of Las Vegas,

County of Clark, State of Nevada.

ADDELIAR D. GUY
DISTRICT JUDGE

SERTIFED COPY
i » vTACHED IS A
S I I A T

OF THE < "NFILE

) '
94-119141X/SAU Jw 1595
LVMPD DR#9402020494 : |
AGG STALKING -~ F .

TK1 a‘zfyw
CLERK
' joc\benson.joc\kih 2
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- . Sir on
t JOCP ‘ Y
i STEWART L. BELL
{ DISTRICT ATTORNEY . \
| Nevada Bar #000477 ' ﬂ?R 22, 855531
§ 200 S. Third Street
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155 >
d (702) 455-4711 Qov&'., e to—
i Attomey for Plaintiff Lalak
' DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
THE STATE OF NEVADA, ;
' Plaintiff, ;
ST -vs— ) CaseNo. Cl119141
) Dept. No. XI
‘GARY RANDOLPH JBENSON, ' Docket . S
| #0610909, .. 37r. 7
,'f~ ;..13 K ; s
.",:“'_ aes. o 7: ""Defendant. g
AT W Pt )

A n4

A MENDE D
JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION (PLEA)
WHEREAS;-on the 28th day of February, 1995, the Defendant GARY RANDOLPH BENSON

| appeared before the Court herein with his counsel and entered a plea of guilty to the crime o

| AGGRAVATED STALK!NG (Felony), committed on or between March 1, 1991, and February 4, 1994

K

m v:olatlon of NRS 200 575.and
' WHEREAS ﬁmﬁer on the 16th day of May, 1995, the Defendant being present in Court wit
his counsef and b6
b7C

| Jatéo being present; the above entitled Court did adjudge the Defendant guilty thereof by reaso
| of his plea of guilty and, in addition to the $25.00 Administ(ative Assessment Fee, sentenced Defendar

to Nevada Department of Prisons for SIX (6) YEARS, SUSPENDED; placed on PROBATION for
FIXED period of FIVE (5) YEARS. CONDITIONS:
1. Deft. to continue counseling with the VA program in San Diego.

2. Have no contact whatsoever with the victim or the victim's family during probation.

"EXHIBIT "3"
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§ counsel

THEREAFTER, on the 25th day of March, 1997, the Defendant appeared in court with hi

and

b6
b7C

v

p—
PN

est
~

It
O

N
(V8]

| a V.A. representative ONLY.

also being present; and pursuant to a probation violation hearing the Court orders the
| following: Defendant Benson REINSTATED TO PROBATION, on condition that he enter the Berkshire

| facility in Phoenix for treatment; to continue taking his medication; and Defendant to be RELEASED t«

THEREFORE, the Clerk of the above entitled Court is hereby directed to enter this Judgmen

DATED this

} Nevada.

DA#94-119141X/kjh

§ LVMPD DR#9402020494
§ AGG STALK-F

| (TKD)

j judgW0120401\kjh

j of Conviction as part of the record in the above entitled matter.

ay of April, 1997, in the City of Las Vegas, County of Clark, State o

MICHAEL L. DOUGLAS

DISTRICT JUDGE

€
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Judge orders mental
health evaluation

of Gary Benson

ByPETER O'CONNEU.

REVIEW-JOURNAL |

The trial of the convicted
stalker accused of sending a
threatening letter to entertain-
er Jerry Lewis was postponed
‘Monday after a judge ruled
that prosecutors may have a
mental health expert evaluate

thedefendant. . - ;

Gary Benson,
scheduled to be tried today on
a felony charge of violation of
an extended protective order. hy
District Judge Michael Cherry
resetthemalforNov 12,

‘In approving Chief Deputy
District Attorney Abbi Silver’s .
request for an independent

psychological - evaluation,
Chen'y said his own court-
room, observations of Benson
have caused him concern.

.“He never’ says anything.
He’s got that faraway look,"
Cherry said.

‘Benson ‘was fx‘eed from a
Nevada prison in September
1999 ‘after. oompletmg asix-,
year +sentence * for “staikmg

%
- Gl II" T “-;r_; ‘al‘\

s r.~_

’}fé then moved to Wyoming,
but was arrested "May 2000
and acamd JOf% vioIatmg da,
rderthagpmhb1ts hird.

from. havmg anycon tactiwith
“‘*Authontxqsr;’said Ben-

son’s fingerprints;ere found
ona ‘threatening: letter “Sent'to
the éntertainer. Also; prosecu-
tors have,said that, Benson ad-
mitted to'several’ people that
he sent the Jetter’ 778 7432
“Dear | Jerry. Nours bwd

postp

"Your friend, Gary: Beft’son,
the Jetter read.
The defense initially op-
posed the prosecution’s re-
uest to secure an indepen-
" dent psychological evaluation.
'l‘he degi_tnse &lethdrew its og-d
‘jection after Cherry caution
the objection could result in
'the defense not being permit-
t‘::*dtx(x’xgp ch(t>lt ical i ves.
g psychological issues.
The judge said the defense
also may pursue an additional
psychological evaluation of
Benson, who was as
a sctuzophremc in 1963,
Cherry said he wanted to
gather as much jnformation as
possible on this issue because
prosecutors plan to ask the
judge to sentence Benson as a
bitual criminal should he be
convxeted at trial, .
‘Benson pleaded guilty in
May 1995 to aggravated stalk~
ing, a felony. He initially was
sentenced to probation, but I"
was ordered to prison after he
continued to harass Lewis.
Bensons trouble with Lewis ;-
began in the late 1980s, whenI
Benson married the entertain-
er's housekeeper. The mar-

riage soon ended in.divorce, -

Benson has said Lewis learned ;
about hjs criminal background
and , shared .the mfomatJon
mththe housekeeper, 5iuéy

.- Inan affidavit,"Lewis sald :

Benson phoned him repeated-
Iy for.about five years obefore
‘his threats escalated i
sxty eaﬂy m 1994.”~.5 A
s January ’=’1994, :Benson
'went to Lewis’ home late ‘one
night, .rang :the -doorbell,. ‘said

w.«’ vak é
Pxé}‘f‘: ST

he had ‘a gun and demanaed ok

fentry ‘Police who ‘'weré éalled

to” the scene found, ,Bensonheu
near the ‘home, | but thhout aiaccused

weapon. *:

| (Indicate page, name of

| mewspaper, city and state)
|

'R | Page2B

| Las Vegas Review Journal

| City/State: Las Vegas, Nevada
|

| Date: 06/19/2001

| Edition: Morning

Title: Lewis stalker’s trial postponed

Charact
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Classification: 9A-LV-30409

Submitting Office:
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f Gary Benson was postponed untll November while
rgoes an mdependent psychiatric evaluat:on Bensonis
of sendmg a threatemng letter to Jerry Lewis."
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OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

STEWART L, BELL , ABBI SILVER
District Attorney Chief Deputy
Domestic Violence Uait

FBlAgn | I o

VIA FAX 383-3519 , b7C

September 25, 2001

Dear Agexlt:l

I am sure you are very busy with all that has happened. I was hoping you could help me out onacase
from LVMPD that you have been involved with through the defendant contacting your organization. Iam
having trouble getting the certified copies of Judgments of Conviction on| [Stalker. His
pame is

i ‘The defendant’s state felonies

include:

Y

Please let me know if you can get me these certified copies of the Judgements of Convictions. As an
aside, I dismissed Benson’s case about a week ago. Thanks again for your help on my murder case. I
convicted the defendant of two counts of Murder in the First Degree with Use of Deadly Weapon. The
jury seatenced him to four consecutive life-without the possibility of parole sentences. Ilook forward to
hearing from you. Thank you for your courtesies. My number is 45 5-4822

S&iﬁé&»\

Abbx Silver, Chief Deputy District Attomey
Chief Deputy District Attorney

% ?A-LV'%W%:‘?Q

C1.ARK COUNTY COURTHOUSE 4 200 S.THRD STREET + P.O. BOX 552211 4 Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2211
(702) 455-4711 + (702) 455-4800 + Fax (702) 455-5101

e
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Precedence: ROUTINE Date: 10/28/2001
To: Las Vegas
From: Las Vegas )
Squad 5, VCM
Contact: SA | ’

K
E 1az<¥? : C>/{;

(Closed) /6

Approved By: |

pe

Drafted By: |

7or]

Case ID #: 9A-LV-30409

Title: GARY RANDOLPH BENSON;
JERRY LEWIS - VICTIM; ' .
THREATENING LETTER

Synopsis: Close case.

Details: Gary Randolph Benson died of matural causes on August
4, 2001, while in custody in the Clark County Detention Center
while awaiting trial and pretrial motions. An autopsy determined
that he died of natural causes. A copy of the Las Vegas Review
Journal story of August 5, 2001 is attached and made a part of
this document.

Chief Deputy Clark County District Attorney Abbi Silver
dismissed the case against him in light of his death.

It is recommended that this case be closed.

*
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http://www.lvxj.oom/cgi-binlbrinta...Aug-OS-Sun-ZOOl/news/ 16702268.html

LAas VEGAS REVIEW-]JOURNAL-

+ Sunday, August 05, 2001
Copyright © Las Vegas Review-Journal

Jerry Lewis' stalker dies in jail

Convicted in earlier case, 57-year-old faced life sentence on new
charges

By J.M. KALIL |
REVIEW-JOURNAL

A convicted stalker facing a second trial for threatening entertainer
Jerry Lewis died in jail early Saturday.

Corrections officers found Gary Benson dead in his cell at the Clark
County Detention Center at 1:48 a.m., Las Vegas police Lt. Wayne
Petersen said.

‘Benson apparently died in his sleep, Petersen said, but the official
cause of his death will be determined by the coroner’s office.

The 57-year-old felon was scheduled to go to trial Nov. 12 on felony
charges of aggravated stalking and violating a protective order that
prohibited him from contacting Lewis.

Benson, a diagnosed schizophrenic who claimed he heard voices
commanding him to kill Lewis, had appeared gaunt and distracted in
recent court appearances.

‘Less than seven weeks ago, District Judge Michael Cherry said
Benson's demeanor caused him concern.

"He never says anything. He's got that faraway look,” Cherry said of
Benson in June, before granting a prosecutor's request to postpone the
trial so the defendant could undergo a mental health evaluation.

Candi Cazau, a publicist for Lewis, said the entertainer was en route to
San Diego on Saturday and unavailable for comment because he is
recovering from pneumonia.

"Death is not pleasant, whether it's an enemy or a friend,” Cazau said. |
"Silence is golden, and that's all we're going to say.”

‘Benson was freed from a Nevada prison in September 1999 after
completing a six-year sentence for stalking Lewis, known for his '
starring roles in slapstick comedies and his annual telethons benefitting
muscular dystrophy research.

Benson then moved to Sheridan, Wyo., but authorities arrested him less
than nine months later for violating a court order prohibiting him from
having any contact with Lewis.

Authorities said his fingerprints were found on a threatening letter sent
to Lewis in April 2000. .

10/28/01 11:40 AM

I |
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According to the FBI, the letter bore a postmark of Casper, Wyo., and
said, "Dear Jerry. Your.Dead. Your friend, Gary Benson.”

Prosecutors had intended to seek a life sentence for Benson under a
state law that sets tough penalties for habitual criminals.

He was sentenced to probation in 1995 after he pleaded guilty to a
felony count of aggravated stalking. But a judge revoked the sentence
and ordered him to serve six years in prison after Benson continued to
harass Lewis.

His troubles with Lewis began in the late 1980s, when he married the
entertainer's housekeeper. The marriage soon ended in divorce.

Benson has said Lewis leamed about his criminal background and
shared the information with the housekeeper. Lewis has said Benson
phoned him repeatedly for about five years before his threats escalated
in intensity in early 1994.

In January 1994, Benson went to Lewis' home late one night, rang the
doorbell, said he had a gun and demanded entry. Police found Benson
unarmed outside the home.

This story is located at:
http://www.lvrj.com/lvri_home/2001/Aug-05-Sun-2001/news/16702268.html

http://www.lvij.com/cgi—binf‘ﬁnta...Aug-OS-Sun-2OOI/news/ 16702268 .htm}

10/28/01 11:40 AM
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.serving six years for stalking

LASVEGAS
Coroner says stalker -
died of natural causes

A convicted stalker who
died in his jail cell earlier this
month while awaiting trial for
again stalking entertainer
Jerry Lewis died of natural
causes.

The Clark County coroner’s
office said Wednesday that
Gary Benson died of coronary
artery sclerosis, or hardening
of the arteries.

The diagnosed
schizophrenic was found dead
in his bed at the Clark County
Detention Center early Aug. 4.

_Benson, 57, was arrested in
May 2000 in Sheridan, Wyo.,
after Lewis reportedly

received a letter at his Las

Vegas home a month earlier. |

The letter read: “Dear Jerry. °
Your Dead.” The letter was
signed, “Your friend, Gary
Benson.”

Benson was facing a Nov. 12
. trialon charges he violateda |-

protective order and again
stalked the entertainer.
Benson had been freed
from prison eight months
before that April letter after

f ‘ e “
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Precedence: ROUTINE | Date: 10/10/2002
To: lLas Vegas Attn: Evidence Control Technician
From: Las Vegas

Squad 5, VCM
Contact: SA |

X
Approved By: | p

Drafted By: | P la

Case ID #:*ﬁg-LV*30409 (Closed)
66F-LV-A32018-B ~)(O30.

Title: GARY RANDOLPH BENSON;
JERRY LEWIS ~ VICTIM;
EXTORTION

Synopsis: Disposition of bulky evidence.

Details: Benson died of natural causes in August, 2001, while ,
awaiting trial. GE)

_ Item 1B1 barcode E1686966: Inmate request form
regarding Gary Benosn has been destroyed

Item 1B2 barcode E1686967: Handwritten letter from Gary
Benson has been placed in an FD-340 envelope and placed in the
closed file.

Item 1B3 barcode E01768011: Three sheets of handwriting
exemplars returned to Las Vegas Metropolitan Police
Criminalistics Lab, xeceived by | , Document Examiner,
copy of FD-597 Receipt attached. Original FD-597 rxeceipt placed
in FD-340 envelope and sent to closed file. -

Item 1B4 barcode E01768127: Two documents with
signature of Gaxy Benson have been placed in an FD-340 envelope
and placed in the closed file.

Item 1B5 barcode E01768197: Original documents fxrom
Department of Veteran Affairs have been placed in an FD-340
envelope and sent to the closed file.
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To: Las Vegas FxOh: Las Vegas
Re: 9A-LV-30409, 10/10/2002

Item 1B6 barcode E01906296: Fingerprint cards of Gaxy
Benson and FBI certified copy of Benson's fingerprints have been
placed in the 1A section of the .closed file.

Item 1B7 baxcode 801905298: Fingerprint cards of

[have been placed in 1A section of closed file. bé

b7C
‘ Item 1B8 barcode E01906299: Fingerprint cards of Jexry
Lewis have been placed in 1A section of closed file.
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
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File # dA- W- 3odo
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(Name) | brc
(Street Address) LS VEGAS WweTotoLiian POLKCE DEPT. ‘
(City) NI STUCS

Description ‘of Item(s): Huees  CuseTe, 6F  \awrating.  Byemenans
PE.  GAZY PASOSWLY- RENSGON ¢
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1A Envelope
Case ID: 9A-LV-30409

v 5 ] e
1 ' {
LV "2 1 COPY OF LVNPD REPORT DR 87-60527 T
vwo 3 1] T |

two 4

! LV 5!

! LV 9! FB 441A RE 18 5 !

1LV 10 ! INVOICE & REPORT OF EXAM RE: 1B 1,2 !
! LV 11 ! FD- 4412 RE 18 3,1,2; !
! LV 12 | SHERIDAN CTY INCIDENT REPORT RE: ARREST OF GARY. RANDOLPH BEN !
! ! SON !
] LV 13 ! ORING NTSD RE: INTERVIEW OF GARY RANDOLPH BENSON !
! LV 14 ! OIGNIAL HANDWRITING EXEMPLAR !
| LV 15 ! ORING NTS RE INTERVIEW OF !ijc
1 D7 16 1 LAB #000522010 A !
! ! CHAIN OF CUSTODY !
! ! 7PGS NOTES !
! D7 17 ' LAB 000505016 !
! ! 1 CHAIN OF CUSTODY, 1 COMMUNICATION AND ACTIVITY LOG !
' ! 4 NOTES, Qi- 02, K2, K3 !
AV 18 ! CERTIF DOCS RE BENSON’S ARREST, CONVICTION, FOR BANK ROBBERY !
! ! 9/77/ SAN DIEGO !
'LV 19 1| CERTIF COPIES OF BENSON’S AREST @ LONG BEACH 4/73 FOR NSF CH !
! !'ECKS FOR NSF CHECKS & DISPOSITIONS OF COURT CASES !
'LV 20 ! BENSON'S ARREST, CONVICTION CERTIFIED COPIES OF DOCS 7/81, S !
! ! AN MATEO: STOLEN PROPERTY, STOLEN CREDIT CARDS ! b6
YR S TR N S W R I S S S W W SN WA _n - - -- S - - -_—‘-;"‘4-1—--‘-—_“—-3— b7c
LV 21 ! INVOICE & RECPT OF EXAM RE 1B-6,7,8 !
""‘D?"‘“““‘”22‘”‘LAB‘OOOS05016‘LAB'000508016 !
1 ! CD IMAGES OF Q1-2,K1-3, SCANNED IMAGES OF K4, 6 PGS !
! o ! CHAIN OF CUSTODY, 16 PGS 'NOTES 1




1A Envelope
Case ID: 9A-LV-30409

! LV 23 1 ORIGINAL NOTES RE INTERVIEW OF !:jc
1LV 24 | CERTIFIED COPY OF BENSON FINGERPRINTS & ORIG OF BENSON FINGE !
! ! R PRINTS & ORIG INKED BENSON FINGER PRINT CARDS FROM BANK RO !
! ! BBERY EVIDENCE !
1LV 25 | ORIGINAL FINGER PRINT CARDS | | FROM BANK ROBBERY 1 b6
! ! EVIDENCE . ! b7C
'LV 26 ! ORIGINAL FINGER PRINT CARS - JERRY LEWIS FROM BANK ROBBERY !
! ! EVIDENCE !
'LV 27 1 ORIGINAL LETTER FROM GARY BENSON FROM BANK ROBBERY EVIDENCE !
!:LV 28 1| SIGNATURE OF BENSON, FROM BANK ROBBERY EVIDENCE 1
1LV 29 | ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS W/SIGNATURE OF BENSON FROM BANK ROBBERY E !
! ! VIDENCE !
! LV 30 ! ORIG FD-597 RECEIPT ‘FROM LVMPD CRIMINALISTICS '
! LV 31 ! ORIG FD- 192’8 RE: 18 1-8 !
1 D7 32 1 LAB- #001109022 DY 7 '
! ! 1 CHAIN OF CUSTODY, 1 COMMUNICATION AND ACTIVITY LOG, 3 NOT- !
! ! ES !
1LV 33 1| ORIGINAL FD-192A RE FINAL DISPOSITION OF 1c1 '
5
1 T -! ----------------------------------- 1----‘-“"-:
. . ST e e
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01/12/01 List Collected Item ICMIMLO1
13:58:47 _

Type a valid action code, then press Enter.

A=Add B=Check-in C=Chain D=Dispose M=Modify P=Print S=Split V=View T=Transfer

Action Cat/Num 0O Location Description
1Al LV FILE I | B2
1A2 LV FILE COPY OF LVMPD REPORT DR 87-605
1A3 LV FILE
1A4 LV FILE
1A5 LV FILE ‘ c ORIGINAL NOTES RE INTERVIEW OF -
146 LV FILE ORIGINAL NOTES RE INTERVIEW OF
1A7 LV FILE . ORIGINAL NOTES RE INTERVIEW OF
1A8 LV FILE ORIG NOTES RE INTERVIEW OF PHI

. 1A9 LV FILE ., FB-441A RE 1B-5

Case ID . . : 9A-LV-30409 Category . > 1A Number > .....

Acquired . > ........ Thru . . > ........ Contributor > ..vviierinnnnnann

Location . > ii.iiiiiiie teeeieieae eaeeaeeaes Description > ...viivnninennnn.

O 1111 ¢ o +

Fl=Help F3=Exit F4=Prompt F8=Fwd F12=Cancel F15=Print F21=Case




01/12/01 List Collected Item ICMIMLO1
13:56:10

Type a 'valid action code, then press Enter.

A=Add B=Check-in C=Chain D=Dispose M=Modify P=Print S$=Split V=View T=Transfer

Action Cat/Num 0O Location Description
1210 LV FILE INVOICE & REPORT OF EXAM RE: 1
1a11 LV FILE FD-441A RE 1B 3,1,2;
1A12 LV FILE ., SHERIDAN CTY INCIDENT REPORT R
1A13 LV FILE ORING NTSD RE: INTERVIEW OF GA-
1A14 LV FILE L - OIGNIAL- HANDWRITING EXEMPLAR
1A15 LV FILE ORING NTS RE INTERVIEW OF b6
1A16 D7 FILE . LAB £000522010 p7e
1A17 D7 FILE LAB 000505016
. 1A18 LV FILE CERTIF DOCS RE BENSON'S ARREST
Case ID . . : 9A-LV-30409 Category . > 1A Number > .....
Acquired . > ........ Thru . . > ..o Contributor > .. ...iiiiineannnn
Location . > hiiiiiaiiie diiieiaene sesaes +... Description > .....iiaiaiiiaan,
COMMANA & & > tiineeeeecnonnsnascsaasosonnaanannsonasnnsasnassssssnssnsennssas +

Fl=Help F3=Exit F4=Prompt F7=Bkwd F8=Fwd Fl2=Cancel F15=Print F21=Case




06/22/01 List Collected Item ICMIMLO1
15:49:16

Type a valid action code, then press Enter.

A=Add B=Check-in C=Chain D=Dispose M=Modify P=Print S=Split V=View T=Transfer

Actlon Cat/Num 00 Location DescriptiOn
1A19 LV FILE CERTIF COPIES OF BENSON'S ARES
1A20 LV FILE . BENSON'S ARREST, CONVICTION CE
1A21 LV FILE INVOICE & RECPT OF EXAM RE 1B~
1A22 D7 FILE LAB 000505016 LAB 000508016
1A23 LV FILE ORIGINAL NOTES RE INTERVIEW OF

* % %k %k Kk k End of Data RS & & &

Case ID . . : 9A-LV-30409 Category . > 1A Number > 19...
Acquired . > ........ Thru . . > coaeeenn Contributor > ......... s esanan
Location . > iiiiiiiine cassarases amsaaaeaes Description > ....iiieeiinnnnnne
Command . ., > t.i.inceesssessansssanaraaassnennsannaraanns amesseassunsaseaan +

Fl=Help F3=Exit F4=Prompt Fl2=Cancel F15=Print F21=Case




10/23/02 List Collected Item ICMIMLO1
14:47:26

Type a valid action code, then press Enter.

A=Add B=Check=in C=Chain D=Dispose M=Modify P=Print S=Split V=View T=Transfer

Action Cat/Num 1010] Location Descniption
1724 LV FILE CERTIFIED COPY OF BENSON FINGE
1A25 LV FILE ORIGINAYL FINGER PRINT CARDS SA
1A26 LV FILE ORIGINAL FINGER PRINT CARS ~ J
1A27 LV FILE ORIGINAL’LETTERLERQM GARY BENS
1A28 LV FILE SIGNATURE OF BENSON, FROM BANK
1a29 LV FILE ‘ ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS W/SIGNATURE
1A30 LV FILE . ORIG FD=597 RECEIPT FROM LVMPD

*-% % % % % End Qf Dat'a Ra & & &

Case ID . . : 9A-LV=-30409 Category . > 1A Numbexr > 24...

Acqguired . > ...... . TRIQ « » > cvenann- Contributor > .iitierininnnnnnns

LOCALION &« D tiiiiiines sassasenas wsasaaaaas Description > ....oviiiennnnnn.

CommMan@ = & > cuuuessssssssanasasssnasannannssnsnaansnanannasanranansssnnansnn +

Fl=Help, F3=Exit, F4=Prompt, F12=Cancel, F15=Print, F21=Case




11/21/02 List Collected Item ICMIMLOL
15:24:38

Type a valid action code, then press Enter.

A=Add B=Check-in C=Chain D=Dispose M=Modify P=Print S=Split V=View T=Transfer

Action Cat/Num QO Location Description
1728 LV FILE: SIGNATURE OF BENSON, FRQM'BANK
. 1A29 LV FILE ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS W/SIGNATURE
. 1A30 LV FILE ORIG FD~597 RECEIPT FROM LVMPD
1A31 LV FILE ORIG FD~192'S RE: 1B 1 ~ 8

%k dkk ok K End of Data % % % % % %

Case ID . . : SA-LV-30409 Category . > 1A Number > .....
Acquired . > ..c.ccas Thru . . > (eieeenan Contributor > ..ccinneeennaaans
Location . > tisiiiiiie sieeesnans sesesenaan Description > .iiannrininananenn
CommMAanA + & > i iiieasesessasesaaassaaasessaasaanan oo nanaaanna e as +

Fl=Help, F3=Exit, F4=Prompt, F7=Bkwd, F12=Cancel, F15=Print, F21=Case
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£ ] PRd - ‘
¢ DIST«-K-&-—- LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT

OFFICER'S REPORT -
STATS e D.R. No... 07 -60527
EXTORTION IN PROGRESS
Subject
Division Reporting LaSaRa Division of Occurrence 1.aS..0.
Date and Time Occurred...3./8/8.7 : g Location of Occurrence.....33Q5... W....SERING. MIN....RD...
DETAILS:
VICTIM: - : LEWIS, JERRY '
WMA, DOB: 3/16/26 v

SS# 144-12-6399

BUS. PHONE: 362-9730

BUS. ADDRESS: 3305 W. Spring Mtn.
Las Vegas, NV 89102

POSSIBLE SUSPECT ONLY: ALIAS: bé

b7C
ISD INVOLVED: | |
GEN ASGNMT/SWING

OTHER JURISDICTION . =

'INVOLVED: FBI AGENTS'| | § ~ b6
. AGENT | - b

~ T pETAILS:
On' 5/6/87 at approximately 1630 hoursl| | . b6
received information from | [of the I.S5.0. b7c

Unit that an extortion situation may be in progress,
and the victim was Jerry Lewis. A meeting was set-up
with Mr. Lewis at his hotel room at the Bally Grand
where he was presently performing.

_ then met with Mr. Lewis at approximately bé
1830 hours and received the following information. Mr. b7C
Lewis stated that he was being extorted out of $250,000.00;
.and he had information reference this situation. K Mr.

Lewis stated, first of all, that he has had trouble

over the years with an unknown male adult going o -
out the California area; passing himself off as

Mr. Lewis! 'son.

Mr. Lewis showed this detective a copy of a newspaper
clipping from'a San Gabriel Valley . Tribune Newaggg%f]
dated 4/22/87. 1In this article, it states that

Date and Time of This Report 5/6/81 e Officer 1Per. No

. b6 -
0412 p7C

b - : = . SIGNATURE iceuuvuiemmmensesiiions

LVMPD 82 (2-75)

PPy S s Yoy = o e o a
™" e B B T i



'5«

LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT

DR 837-60527

CONTINUATION REPORT
ID

Page TWO

son of comedian/entertainer., Jerry lLewis.

In this portrait there is a pfofile'shot of a white
male adult wearing a dark suit;, presumably this is
the person portraying himself as| |

-The newspaper article also indicates that the pastor

is the one standing in the center. Mr. Lewis states
he does not recognize this subject from the photo
but he definitely can state that this is not one of
his'sons?',

Mr. Lewis went on to state that on this particular
date, being 5/6/87 at approximatey 1615 hours, he

had an occasion to be in his office located at Spring
Mountain Road and intercepted a call going to his
residence. According to Mr. Lewis his phone set-up
permits him'to intercept calls from his office or

his home and to either place.

Mr. Lewis stated that when he answered the phone the
first thing he heard was a voice on the phone stating,
"This is a recording, but you better listen; I will
continue telling everyone I am your son unless you

give me $250,000.00 in cash in the next 10 days or

I'1l get you at the MGM Bally. I will contact you soon."

Mr. Lewis stated that this message was repeated two-
other times and it sounded to him as though it was
the original tape recording, just replayed on the
same tape. Mr. Lewis, being a director of movies,
stated that he is familiar with sound effects and
sophisticated recording instruments and that was his
first thought that this was the same message, simply
repeated over again and again onithe tape.

Mr. Lewis stated he did not recognize the voice and

it should be noted that he has' not talked with this
person who is impersonating him as his son. Mr. Lewis
stated during the interview that approximately 40 years
ago Mr. Lewis did 'have an encounter with a subject
stating' that he was his son. However, he did not know
this subject and to the best of his knowledge he should
not'state that this is the same person, due to the time
involved. -

b6
b7C

bé
b7C

LYMPD 102 (REV. 7-36)

Mr. Lewis stated that he wanted to cooperate with authori-
ties, however, he was in fear of his safety and welfare
as well as his wife. ' ' :




L LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT
P DR 87-60527
CONTINUATION REPORT ' .
1D
Page _THREE
then contacted| land appraised oo
. him of the situation, as well as ] After
these briefings it was determined that the best course
of action would be to contact the FBI due to the fact
that it may be an interstate situation.
FBI agents were contacted and Agent and 22
responded to LVMPD. They were appraised of the situation B7C

. and given copies of the crime report and a copy of a
voluntary statement. Also a copy of the note that
Jerry Lewis made while he was listening to the recording.
These officers then responded to the Bally Grand and
again interviewed Mr. Lewis, at which time it was
detefmined that the FBI would become involved in the
case

This 'activitiy was to be coordinated between the FBI
and Mr. Lewis and his family. Agents advised this
detective that they would be getting in touch with
Metro's I.S.U. Unit and coordinate the 1nvest1gat1on
through that detail. .

I have no further information at this time regarding this
situation. For any further information refer to any and
all reports under the above DR Number.

RT/ke | ; .
: 5/7/87 . 4

LVMPD 102 (REV. 7-3¢)
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“ _ LABORATORY

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

pae: _May 10, 2000
r:  SAC,LasVegas we: May 10,
(Squad 5, VCMO)

-~

CaseID No:  9A-LV-30409 -3 7

LabNo: 000505016 HO ¢ .
000508016 HO ; N

Reference:  Communications dated April 24, 2000 and May 5, 2000

Your No,

Title; GARY RANDOLPH BENSON;
JERRY LEWIS - VICTIM;
THREATENING LETTER;

Date specimens received: May 5, 2000 and May 8, 2000

Specimens received May 5, 2000 under cover of communication dated April 24, 2000

(000505016 HO):
Q1 Envelope postmarked “CASPER WY 826 PM 6 APR 2000” bearing the hand

‘printed address “MR. JeRRY Lewis 1701 WALDMAN'LAS VeGAS N.V.

89102” (1B2)
Q2 Page bearing handwritten letter beginning “Dear Jerry Your Dead...” (1B2)
K1 ‘Carbon copy of Inmate Request Form bearing the known writing GARY

BENSON (1B1) M
K2 Fingerprint card of JERRY LEWIS e

. . o b6
K3 Fingerprint card of ool
Enclosures (2)
Pagelof2




Specimens received May 8, 2000 under cover of communication dated May 5, 2000
(000508016 HO):

K4 Three (3) pages bearing known writing of GARY RANDOLPH BENSON

Remarks;

The results of the questioned document examinations are included in this
report. The latent fingerprint examinations are continuing and you will be subsequently
advised concerning the results and the disposition of the Q1, Q2, K2, and K3 specimens.
QueGStions conceming the latent fingerprint examinations should be directed to (202) 324-
6236.

Specimens K1 and K4 are returned herewith.

A digital record of the submitted specimens is retained.

Page20f2
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r .
' LABORATORY

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535
Report of Examination
Exarsiner Name; pue:  May 10,2000 o
Unit: Questioned Documents Phorie No: | |
Case ID No.: 9A-LV-30409 Lab No,: 0005 05 016 HO

000508016 HO
Results of Examinations:

No watermarks, indented writing, or other physical characteristics were
observed on the Q1 and Q2 specimens which would further assist in determining their
immediate origin.

The Q1 and Q2 specimens were searched in the Anonymous Letter File
without effecting an identification. Representative copies of these specimens have been
added to this file for future reference.

No conclusion was reached whether GARY RANDOLPH BENSON, writer of
the K1 and K4 specimens, did or did not prepare the writing on the Q1 and Q2 specimens due
to distortion in the questioned writing..

- = Observations for Investigative Assistance R ce e

Distorted writing generally does not contain the normal handwriting
characteristics of the writer. Therefore, it is unlikely this questioned
writing can be definitively associated with its wrxter through a handwriting
examination.

QDU~Page Lof1 - - - S , , S N
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.« *DS/04, 19:31:2 Incident Report- 005000522

: 1
Incident Date/Time:  05/04/00

- R E o on Leg s taax 33g wa
i -t % P g 4 .

’ ‘ Page#: o
SHERIDAN COUNTY SHERIFF - ORI WY0170000

18:12 Description:  NCIC HIT
To: 05/04/00  19:45
ReportDate/Time: 080400  19:04 Lo .
Comphainant: "DOB:
Address:
Address:
City/State:
Phone:
Drugs Involved:  0.00 of
0.00 of
0.00 of .
Type  Violation Statute Attm/Comp Location Weapons )
NCIC  NCICHIT Commpleted . ;
WAR1 WARRANT Completed  GovtBldg . .
Person(s) Involved:
Type Name DOB Address City/State Phone
Offender BENSON,GARY RANDOLPH 06/25/43 1001 FEATHERSTONE SALT LAKE CITY,UT 84106 8016850372
Location: S15 - VAHOQSPITAL
Entry Method: Point Of Entry:
Referralk: .
Children:
Evidence Taken:  Photo: Fingerprint(s): Other; ’
Status: PENDING PRO¢  Exp. Clrd. Status: Status Da!
Reporting Officer: | | h 6//f/
Supervisor; -
Entered By: -
(THiS INFORMAT,
Lot 10N 1 IRECur

FUTHORIZED REQUEST, T 1S 0.0 UPon

HATTER Anp o1 -EOC0 #4D CoNioy

OUTSIDE v .13 MOT 70 g¢ DISTRIBYT pL

AuTaons YOUR ASENCY gy g €0

UTHORIIED,) k38 §9

oo
&

bé
b7C
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b7C




o’ < 719:31:28

:

7 A
Desc: NCIC HIT
Loc.: VAHOSPITAL

""" Incident Report - 005000522
SHERIDAN COUNTY SHERIFF | *
‘ 1

4

Report Date/Time:  05/04/00

Pagc #:7 4

19:04

Name: BENSON,GARY RANDOLPH
Addr: 1001 FEATHERSTONE
Addr:

Cit:  SALTLAKECITY,UT 84106
Phone: 8016850372

SSN:  094:38-8817°

OLN:

VICTIM/SUBJECT SECTION
Subject# 1= Offender
DOB: 06/25/43 Etha:
Race: White Hair: Brown
“Age: 56~ . Skin: Faie :
Hght: 600" Face: M
Wght: 180

ST: CT

(THIS INFORMATION 1S FuRNiSHED
RUTHORIZED REQUEST, IT 15 10 B roK
TREATED 45 PRAVILEGED PD CoNFIDENTIAL
KATTER AD IS 10T T0 B DisTRIBUTED

OUTSIDE YOUR AGENCY UNLESS :
AUTHORIZED) eSS0

b 2%

ELR]
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: .

U ‘ Incident Narrative
. Sheridan County Sheriff Dept
o o 005000522

INICIAL REPORT:

On 05/04/00 at 1700 hours Sheriff Hofmeier handed me a felony warrant for Gary Benson,
(DOB) 06/25/43. 1 was informed that this subject was currently at the VA Hospital, in

Sheridan.

ACTION TAKEN;

I met the VA police and they took me to Gary Benson. Gary was placed under arrest,
handcuffed- double locked and searched. Gary was transported and incarcerated in the

Sheridan County Jail. '

b6
b7C

(THIS INFORMATION 1S FURNICHE

ATION IS FURNISHED
#grmomzm REQUEST. IT IS To és ro
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Title:'
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Form A. 0. 91 (Rev. 12-1.53) —= - L
Hnited States Bistrict Conrt

FOR THE

SOU?EQ?Q DI§2§ICT OF CALIFORNIA
FiitED

Magistrate’s Docket No. 7 7

UnTep States oF America SEP 13 1977 CaseNo. //{ /N

MRLAINT for VIOLATION of
v scu‘};“E E'éh% Ssm%%m céﬁg«omm

.C. Title
| P!PUH - b6
GARY RANDOLPH BENSON Section 2113 (a) b7cC
BEFORE EDWARD A. INFANTE , San Diego, California ,

Name of Magistrate Address of Magistrats

The undersigned complainant being duly sworn states:
That on or about Sepfémber 12,1977, at San Diego, California;
) in the

SouthernDistrictof California

| B b
b7cC

)

did @ by force and violence and by intimidation, knowingly and
1ly take from the presence of- another, namelyf::::::]
approximately $866 belonging to and in the care,
custody, control, management and possession of a federally-
insured bank, namely the Bank of America, 3333 Rosecrans,
San Diego, California, which was then a bank whose deposits
were insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC).
GARY RANDOLPH BENSON did assist in the robbery of the Bank of
P 320123158 3 TR Rk X&gﬁmﬁ
Amer?ﬁgq§ 3333ﬁ§§sg§¥§§§, gﬁggesting the bank to be robbed,
by preparing the demand note by driving the getaway vehicle
and sharing in the proceeds.

And the complainant states that this complaint is based on
(See attached affidavit.)

-

lherebya;eéiandcgmboop/iay 2700

hat tho full, tue and corec!

And the complainant further states that he believes tha*eopy ot m’ﬁ'?éﬁs oo:{t,mr:yaoﬂm and?n m(;oioga
custodz»« ‘

Hcv.énx U.S. DISTRICT COURT
0 THERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

b7C

are material witnesses in relation to this charge.

blﬂlﬁlw" Complainant,
(Spgcial Agent, FBI, San Diego

Sworn to before me, and subscribed in my pn?&e, September™13 M omi«z Title.

JLJ//nnlrQ/rf _jiild

EDWARD A. INF NTE\/ ted States M(wutrato

“W {1 }nserl name of accused.

g
\M‘fﬁ

{2) Insert statement of the essential facts constituting the offense charged.

FPISLC 1OOM 13-73 7365




AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )

) ss.
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO )
I, . being first duly sworn, b6
depose and sdy: b7C

1. I am a Special Agent of the Federal Bureau of
Investigation (FBI), stationed at San Diego, California.

2. On September 12, 1977, at approximately 12:20 AM,
the Bank of America, 3333 Rosecrans, San Diego, California,
was robbed by a Negro male who obtained $866.

3. | victim teller at the Bank of America, b6
3333 Rosecrans, advised Special Agent (sa)| | b7C
FBI, that he was conducting bank business at approximately
12:20 AM when a Negro male approached his teller window and
presented a demand note which stated, "This is a hold_up.
Put all money in bag. Do what is said and no one gets hirt."
The robber obtained $866, which did include bills whose serial
numbers had been pre-recorded by the bank. observed
the robber take the money and exit the south door .of the
bank. .

4. |described the robber as a Negro male, ap- bé
proximate years of age, approximately.6'0" tall, 190 b7cC

pounds, black hair - short cropped natural, light complexion,
wearing a sport shirt with a criss—cross or rectangular pattern,
possibly green or beige in color.' The,surveillance camera at
the Bank of America, 3333 Rosecrans, was‘activated during the
robbery by victim teller[;::;:;] and photographs obtained by
that surveillance camera depicted a Negro male who appeared to
be approximately 25 years of age, light ‘complexion, black
short-cut natural with wide 31deburns mustache, sport shirt
with both sleeves rolled up to the elbow, a watch on his left
wrist with a dark band and a handful of money. The photograph
was identified by the victim teller as the man who robbed him
and showed the robber exiting the south entrance of the bank.




-y

Subscribed to and sworn to before
Qg,ffjs 13th day of September, 1977.

K:’f[,/.Lm&c/( ﬁ A é Ao .

5. SAl | advised that he interviewed a
witness who observed a Negro male, who matched the above
description, running from the direction of the bank toward
a vehicle which was described as a 1972 Lincoln, brown in
color, California License 300 EAP. Investigation by the
FBI determined this vehicle to currently be registered to
Gary Randolph Benson, 3880 Greenwood, San Diego, California.

6. , Robbery Detail, San

Diego Police Depar§§§§§:1§§§f7__85n Diego, California,
advised SA after viewing the surveillance
photograph Taken by the Bank of America, 3333 Rosecrans, that
ﬁsz;ggiyiggg;_ig_thg_photograph was known to him as |
ed that the photograph was also
shown to | SDPD, who also

identified the individual in the photograph as
[ |continued that records of the SDPD showed a

recent arrest photograph taken June 1 and a comparison
of the two photographs indicated that

the robber of the Bank of America, 33& osecrans, San Diego,
California.
7. advised on September 12, 1977, that

investigation by the SDPD led to the arrest of] |
;a;;

S subsequent incarceration at San Diego County
advised that approximatel 396 was recovered
e shirt and watch worn by

*aloné w in the robbery.

8. On September 13, 1977, SAs
|__f interviewed Gary RandolIph Benson
at 3880 Greenwood, at nis trailer. Benson, during interview,
admitted his particxpation in the robbery of the Bank of
America, 3333 Rosecrans, as the driver~ ofﬂthe getaway vehicle,
the individual who prepared the demand note and as having
shared in the proceeds of the robbery.- Benson also viewed
a photograph of the individual who robbed the bank and sgﬁted
that that individual was positively
Benson produced $25 K robbery monies which he stated
was given to him by s

9. Assistant U.S. Attorney]| . San Diego,
California, was contacted by SA| |, given the
above facts, and authorized the arrest of Benson for robbery

-2 -

was identical with

b6 |
b7C

b6
b7C

b6
b7C

b6
b7cC

b6
b7C

bé
b7C
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

ansneacans

SEP 2 11977

CLERK, US. DISIRCT COUf{T
soumim' DISTRICT OF CRUFQRNIA

B N nanad DERUIY

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
May 1977 Grand Jury

‘f?‘ N
) ﬁaj.”’ &
Criminal Case No. el

Plaintiff, INDICTMENT

V. Title 18, U.S.C., Sec. 371;

it

‘GxﬁY RANDOLPH BENSON, -

Conspiracy to Commit Bank
Robbery; Title 18, U.S.C.,
Sec. 2113(a) = Bank Robbery
Defendant.

N s S st Nt Nt o it gt il

The Grand Jury charges:
COUNT ONE

Title 18, U.S.C., Sec. 2113(a) =

Beginning at a date unknown to the Grand Jury and continuing

up to and including September 12, 1977, in San Diego County, in the

Southern District of California, defendants|

| and GARY RANDOLPH BENSON did combine, conspire, confederate, and

| laws of the United States, to wit, to violate Title 18, United
| States Code, Section 2113 (a) by robbery of the funds of the Bank

America, 3333 Rosecrans, San Diego, California; in violation of

! Title 18, United States Code, Section 371.

OVERT ACTS

In pursuance of the said conspiracy, and to further the

objects thereof, the following overt acts, among others were

P
w At e *

JIAW/bik < T

i 9=20~77 =

FPI-LPC-2-68-100M-3528

| agree togethexr and with each other to commit an offense against the

of

b6
b7C

b6
b7C




3

Pk pemk puk ped e
Wm AW N e

WO W NN NN RN DN RN NN e e
N it O \O o0 ~3 AN N - W N P (o] O o0 ~

(e
(o]

[
AN

O 0 NN A TR W N e

committed in the Southern District of California and elsewhere:

1. On or about September 12, 1977, defendant

| |travelled to the vicinity

of the Bank of America, 3333 Rosecrans, San Diego,
California, within the Southern District of
California. i
2. On or about Septemberx 12, 1977, defendant
GARY RANDOLPH BENSON drove a vehicle within
the Southern District of California.
3. On or about September 12, 1977, defendant
GARY RANDOLPH BENSON enterxred the Bank. of
America, 3333 Rosecrans, San Diego,
California, within the Southern District

of California.

FPL-LPC-2-68-100M-3528

b6
b7C
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- COUNT TWO

On or about September 12, 1977, in San Diego County, in the

Southern District of California, defendants

and GARY RANDOLPH BENSON, by force, violence, and intimidation,

did take from the person and presence of | | about

$866.00 in money belonging to and in the care, custody, control,
management and possession of the Bank of BAmerica, 3333 Rosecrans,
San Diego, California, the deposits of which were then insured by
the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation; in violation of

Title 18, United States Code, Section 2113(a).

A TRUE BILL:

W/K/Z@/@%@y

Foreman

TERRY J. KNOEPP
United States Attorney

Pl

onJ 2 .27.00
o, true and cofrec
tfico and in my lega

hare! at”test and cority
'Tha: g\yo toregom,docur'mpt sa
copy of tho onginal on floinmyo
custody. — .7

U

CLERK, UE. DISTRICT COURT

-3 -

1
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FPLLPC-2-68-100M-3528

* - UTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
“;zﬁéz;«}kfi <Dy |
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JUDGMENT AND COMMITMENT (Rev. 2-68) Cr. Form No, 25

- - - 7 -::K:t; N .r - l: E D
Hnited States Bistrict o] “—yorcE8
FOR THE '
____________ SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA _ | __ ___EE:R 27 {078
, CLE2K, US. sizver oo |
United States of America S;?UHEEP* g Js "'FORNIAI
! DEPUTY
v. No. 77-0681 - Crimina -
GARY RANDOLPH BENSON (2)
On this  21lst day of February , 19 78 came the attorney for the
government and the defendant appeared in person and* by counsel, of ESC

Federal Defenders

It Is ADJUDGED that the defendant upon his plea of? ouilty

has been convicted of the offense of conspiracy to commit bank robbery, in violation
of 18 USC 371 and 18 USC 2113(a), as charged in count one of the
indictment in two counts

and the court having asked the defendant whether he has anything to say why judgment should not
be pronounced, and no sufficient cause to the contrary being shown or appearing to the Court,

It Is ADJUDGED that the defendant is guilty as charged and convicted.
on count one
It Is ADJUDGED that/the defendant is hereby committed to the custody of the Attorney General or
his authorized representative for imprisonment for the maximum period of time authorized
by law and for a study as prescribed in 18 USC 4205(d), the results of
such study to be furnished this Court within three (3) months or such
additional time not exceeding three (3) months as the Court may grant,
whereupon the sentence of imprisonment herein imposed shall be subject
to modification in accordance with 18 USC 4205(c¢) .

Cad 371 s

e
[ ..\..\.;;;‘,__-n pARERI Py 0
1 hereby attest and corbfyon. 2»2 7 %a —
That the foregoing document i$ @ full, guo a - 1)

copy of tho onginz} on file me\éw%e arlxd inmy Wy
custody. - . \ 3=
CLERK, U.S. DISTRICT COURT

UTHERN DIS) RICT OF CA!;]‘FORNIA
(ol X
mr. R RO P —trputy

""_‘,("l'-.‘\‘,‘\

It Is ORDERED that the Clerk deliver a certified copy of this judgment and commitment to the
United ‘States Marshal or other qualified officer and that the copy sex?,ﬁ@commitment of the

defendant. ’5

HOWARD B. TURRENTINE

e

—_ United States District Judge.
Filed: February 21, 1978
WILDIAM W. LUDD =3 o S

By ‘R¥c > o~ Clerk. ’

: .. B D
IInsert “by [{'Aame of counsel], counsel” or withou! counsel; the court advised the defen&?xél t2‘>¥ his rights
to counsel and asked him whether he desired to have counsel appointed by the court, and the defendant thereupon
stated that he waived the right to the assistance of counsel” 2Iinsert (1) “guilty and the court being satisfied
there is a factual basis for the plea,” (2) “not guilty, and a verdict of guilty,”” (3) “not guilty, and a finding of
guilty,”” or (4) “nolo contendere,” as the case may_be. 3Insert “in count(s) number " if required
iEnter (1) sentence or sentences, specifying counts if any; (2) whether sentences are to rum concurrently or con-
secutively and, if consecutively, when each term is to begin with reference to termination of preceding term or to
any other outstanding unserved sentence; (3) whether defendant is to be further imprisoned until payment of
the fine or fine and costs, or until he is otherwise discharged as provided by law. 3Enter any order with respect to
suspension and probation. ¢For use of Court to recommend a particular institution, ’
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Warrant for Arrest of Defendant (Rev. 7-52) A /' Cr. Form No. 12

Huited States Bistrirt Cmuart

FOR THE . -~

. SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA )

‘ v. 8 No. 77~0681 - Criminal
GARY RANDOLPH BENSON '

SN <

f3 . To' apy U.S. Marshal or any other authorized officer:

You are hereby commanded to arrest  GARY RANDOLPH BENSON and bring him
forthwith before the United States District Court for the Southexn  District of California
in the city of San Diego to answer to an indictment -charging h im  with

.

conspiracy to commit bank robbery; bank:robbery

UNAUTHORIZED ABSENCE FROM JURISDICTION OF BOND

in violation of 18 USC 371 ; ~
- 18 USC 2113(a) '
- Dated at ..San _Diego, California _ WILLIAM W. LUDDY, .
 em Septedber 1T - . io78 N 0 Q. o Gl
- - . o . T I Q\ .m\Qv' A b -COG PN W ,
+: ; Bail fixed at $... i CHARD 1. BELIMAN - Deputy Clerk.
o sttnctof I ss .
Received the thhm warrant the . day of 19 a.nd- executed same.
By

VInsert designation of officer to whom the warrant Is lssued, e. g, “any United States Marshal or any other
authorized officer”’; or “United States Marshal for .. cenes DISETICE OF wurccrscsvomennaras "} or “any United States Marshal”;
or “any Special Agent&ot the Federal Bureau of Invesugauon"' or *“any United St:tes Marshal or any Special Agent of
the Feden.l Bureau of® I’nvest.fqauon%g “any agent of the Alcohol Tax U’mt."

) hereby attes! and pmt?
That the ’oregou@ document is-g full, tuo and correct

copy of the origmal on fis in'my offico é.hd in my legal ®
custody. P!

TRICTCOURT




Warrant for Arrest of Defendant (Rev. 7-52)

) - e A M e
-X 1 L E "o
.‘ :':':EEEE'::E ?E:‘"G:% 2 | ¥nited States Bistrict Courte 11 V2570

o FOR THE
03y 161978

CLERK LS. DISTRCT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

o( - \q - ’l%
LAY
Cr. Form No. 12

U.5. MARSHAL
SOUTHERY DISTRICTOF

CALITORRL

SQUTE?U!S!"? . & CALIFORNIA
e/, - TATES OF AMERICA )
f v-

GARY RANDOLPH BENSON

23w oy o d e A b

-

You are hereby commanded to arrest ~GARY RANDOLPH BENSON

forthwith before the United States District Court for the Southern

.

in the city of San Diego to answer to an indictment

conspiracy to commit bank xobbery; bank robbdery
UNAUTHORIZED ABSENCE FROM JURISDICTION OF BOND
HESTEUBEET MU

in violation of 18 USC 371
18 USC 2113(a)

R R L T RV RTT N

WILLIAM W,

(2
L No. 77-0681 = Criminal

To' any U.S. Marshal or any other authorized officer:

and bring him
District of California

charging h im  with

LUDDY,

Dated at .San Diego, Ca‘lifor.jnia

Clerk.

o Q\MD &antc.\.\d —

on September 11 ) _m 78 \
"}, - Bailfixedat$ SR
:n " RETURN .
‘ District of o s
: Received the within -w;rr—a.nt; the _day of —

CHARD I. BELIMAN -  Deputy Clerk.

s

19 and executed sar

Defendant reiurned from Arizona on a Writ of Habeas Corpus, arraigned, found guilty,

JAMES R. IAFFOON

Sentenced October 30, 1978, warrant returncd unexecuted.

November 1k, 1978

URITED STATES WARSHAL '
)23 S Z‘%ﬁ% *ﬁa—'/é&% Lnroneirrl -

p !
rthur RT Kilcrease,

1Insert designation of officer to whom the warrant Is lssued, e. 2., “any United States Marshal or any other

authorized officer’””; or “United States Marshal for Oistrict of

................... s or “any United States Marshal”;

or “any Special Agent of the Federal Bureau of Investigation”; or “any United States Marshal or any Special Agent of

,..——the MemliB{xﬁii_ﬂ?Jﬁgmvesugauon"; or “any agent of the Alcohol Tax Unit.”

Ihercty atiestand cersty 602012 - 227 » ©O
That the foregoing document is, & Joll, toe and cofre

copy of the onginal on o in’ i
b ,j.@ﬂ?! ) flo in' my otfico n@fgnmy fogal 9

CLERK, U.S. DISTRICT COURT
THERN g:§rﬁncr OF CALIFORNIA

, v

Deputy



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ) MODIFIED JUDGMENT

vs NO. 77-0681L - Criminal

GARY RANDOLPH BENSON (2)

N N’ o ot o

On the 21st day of February 1978 came the attorney for the government.
and the defendant appeared in person and by qounsel,l of ES
Federal Defenders ¢

IT WAS ADJUDGED that the defendant upon his plea of guilty was convicted
of the offense of conspiracy to commit bank robbery, in violation of

18 USC 371 and 18 USC 2113(a), as charged in count one of the indictment
in two counts

and the Court having asked the defendant whether he had anything to say
why judgment should not be pronounced, and no sufficient cause to the
contrary being shown or appearing to the Court,

IT WAS ADJUDGED that the defendant was guilty as charged and convicted.

IT WAS ADJUDGED that on count one the defendant was committed to the
custody of the Attorney General or his authorized representative for
imprisonment for the maximum period of time authorized by law for a
study as prescribed by 18 USC 4205(d), et al.,

AND THEN ON THE 30TH DAY OF OCTOBER 1978, the Court having received and
considered the report of such study, and the defendant being present and

with counsel, | |of Federal Defenders. iSC

IT WAS ADJUDGED that on count one the defendant was committed to the
custody of the Attorney General or his authorized representative for
imprisonment for a period of five yecars and pursuant to 18 USC 4205(b)(2)
the Court specified that the defendant shall become eligible for parole
at such time as may be determined by the United States Parole Commission.

AND NOW ON THIS 13TH DAY OF FEBRUARY 1979, it appearing to the Court
to be in the interest of justice to modify the sentence heretofore
imposed, IT IS ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that on count one the defendant
is hereby committed to the custody of the Attorney General or his
authorized representative for imprisonment for the period of time
sexrved.

It is ordered that the Clerk deliver a certified copy of this judgment
and commitment to the United States Marshal or other qualified officer

and that the copy serve as the commitment of the defendant.
—_

2.
HOWARD B. TURRENTINE, U.S. DISTRICT JUDGE
Filed: February 13, 1979
WILLIAM W. LUpPBY, Clerk

By ‘el N S
RISHARD I. BELIMAN, Deputy

f\\&rﬂ m"’ffﬁ
: RENFERED
" o L2 ch7‘<:<> L ODGED
%ﬂm&ﬁ%ﬁﬁ&wmwwwwwm .......... RECEIVED
copy of the original of fio in miy oftico & md in my loga ) )
cusiody. D FER 1&go
K, U.S. DXSTRICTCOURT
u%%%N DISTRIET os CAUFORN!A CLERX, 5. CISTRCI COURT
r'zmwlm LISIRICY ©F CALIFORMIA
g s - [ D& UTY
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FD-340 (Rev, 8-7-97)

Universal Case File Number

. . L E e, -
* ! M(nv vhe .l‘ﬂ R
"1»“\[ “‘ 31'3

, L4

IaL- 20y — [A-14

Field Office Acquiring Evidence W long BBACH: R?'r
Serial # of Originating Document 77
Date Received ks / o/
From tone _Beneet Ré~

(Name ot Contributor)

' Bl Los ANBELES DIV.
{Address of Contributor)
{City and State)

By

< ~al Agent)

To Be Retumed O Yes & No
ReceiptGiven [J Yes E]/ No
Grand Jury Material - Disseminate Only Pursuant to Rule 6 (e)

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure
0O Yes @No

Title:

Reference:

(Communication Enciosing Materal)

Description: 3 Original notes re interview of
CEane, Copies e BENSON'S ARREYT @ lowg Benchl 4/73

F WSP CHECKS T ASPsiTons 7 Gl Cages .
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COUNT IIX
For o furher ond seporate consse of comploind, ket o different offinse o ta same oess of

crimes and olfisss pi hé charde et kvth & ald preceding counts
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GARY RANDOLPH BENSON

who, ¢t B0 tme und place lost cloresatd, did wikhally, unlawiuly, frouddendy ond felonousty
make, drew, iy grid deliverta . May Company

,qchatk@ndd;c&iorah@mmmdmmymtbemmd . .
g Imdred SEXEY= LY Gwmmmmm mwmmmm=anid 22/ 1ODctiors & 163,22

e Ak e Wiy . Yfe)ls Fargo Bank
e Vo g e e Rl Fotivorins, o v Tbod 'bot BUE
ot St B exodt win, 80fd_kosk 3. 7eeed. o 205 shack onvl sdeof oud o) b ehocka, e oy
snd orders wpon Sxch finds, hen otsrnding, in bl upon fts proserdanen for payment; fe soid ©
S st s gy by gt Ben e e 0 theat cnd

s Pt pepargtl

B

X ; Cox
K ros gt ‘;lﬁ"fwf'x P May P 1?13!1}’

=}3;%e totel conount of ol chiacks, drofts and orders,

oG TS plosagwits ki and etering, exceords
%%,

it the delendard 18 chorged in she eoverdd
o sum of One Mundred Doflors ($100.00). ™ ~

%

RHEN

x

ok

S

TSSO thavelore prays that @ warrant mary Xp00ed for the orrest of The difondant

. w=cwho paay il berdoalt with aceorday fo low,
£ o XXX XXXXZXX

S@%@M m&déym o bolord e on KIXKK

B g0 e
i 1udge of the edove entiled Court

Distriat Atforney Bed Recommended
. LRUXKX,

e

LE

S

g
REN

Deputy $
KKK K No. (or other)

XXAXXX
€

=
2hiet
e A )




2t
il
v o

COUNT IV
For o farder wrid seporate couse of complaint, being o diloreréd olleras of $w sone oluss of

crimon it Slionzeg s i churge o0t forh m XL preceding counts
. beveoh, compluinat daythers complating oned says:

EEA .o

Thot on oF choat e 16 day of February, 1973 ot crod 15t Consry
ot Lowe dretilos oSt o Cabdorninn, e erime of 1SSUING CHECK WITHOUT SUFFY.

it
CIENT 'FUNDS, 'tn viclation of Saction 476a, Penol Code of Coldorrie, @ iiony, wes commi
GARY RANDOLPH BENSON

wﬂn&,a;;he :Ma'réfgd hice last aforesedd, did willfully, unlowhilly, fraudwlently ond &aic;ré-:»szsfv
; *fonke, draw, utier snd deliver fo Sears, Roebuck and Company

+

“n Tan e ki

~3; 1 ghecksdmd dreft foe the payzteat of money in the sum of ve ters s
N P R e e N Y

DO BUNEred, NINCLY=NiNgmmmmmmmmmmmn 21id20/100 Doliors i 299,20
s QoW TP Qg bark, Yo wit, . Bak¥. Bank of California

fuomi

T p— . S o, v , oy ettt mew, S SPLpoTOGon,
A i o e S o Sudk IRy Foing, wtrertes’ and dabirdig ol The ¥ mgo%a? Lamy

Dy o S TS 500, PR ST008 it 53 bk o, meet the soid check ond droft cod i ether chiecks, drofis

] axnd_ @fdécs wpon &yeh fonds, ten outsianding. in ) upon s preseniation fof paymerd: $e sotd

sdlonddny s olichisold Hines having fhe Ivent Sheq ond there to cheat ard defroud | ~

R T e PP U RS S

£

%émmww@r»‘«a Frere tetps e
Tt AT s

s sotal oimoet of ol chocks, drets ond crdors, Yot the dafendant s chorged in the severdl
#- mr@%y@xj:wgﬁmwm aking ond wiering, excoeds e sum of One Haodred ‘Dollurs ($100.00). -
Y

gegrs, Roebuck and Company , & COTpOraEon.

So83 RARIOIeR tharctere, prays ot a warront $EFP K asuad for the arest of the defendamt
wheo ody Sren b deolt with according to law, :
7 e %ﬁﬁt ' .
.o g gworn W before mhe on
)wmxm Sutan of the adnve wirtitisd Coud

" isod by EVELLE}, YOUNGER, Disviet Aygar Bl Recorpgocod

rﬂ Bdfomix B sawte - F - e .
B -

s $
WEFNESSES CIL No. {or other)
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Loy 3

f'or”cr‘mér and gopirete couse of corrpbaint, botng o dfferent offerise of the same clazs of

‘c‘rﬁé&@%’df%&eﬁ us o chorge  set forth tn &l preceding counts
berout compleginemt further complains and says.

’”EF‘

mom cbowt the  16tR day of Fabmr}" 1973 o ol i @5 Cody |
%ﬁx Eilﬁ' '%i?dé& Stte of CoMoma, the ¢rime of ISSUING CHECK WITHOUT SUFFL

oy
RS
,“z\}s

% NDS. in viclation of Secuon €76a, Penal Codn of Cobforrda, o folony, wos oot | . 3§
eddy T

GARY RANDOLPH BENSON

who, ot the (oo ond place hxst chwrescdd, did walliclly, enlawlully, oudulently ood Reitrioudy |
- mdke, drow, Wibr ad delivet o Wallach's Music City

o check ord diell Tor e pirytnent of worgy in the sum of

Lo .Cne-hundred e4ghtysthrogmmmmeemmeeesnd 01/1000uors 516%,01
soonimon bk 0w, . Bepk of California

onope st g E AL se g a8 e . R . - N ',gls‘otrmaﬁ’({n’ o
Showing o B e B sl sioktng, dicvini: ‘Witriey bhd 88ertng. Yot he ¥ hed it S T,
AN nds Anon srada wits sadd bapk te et the soid chock omd droft aod ol other chodks. drafis
gnd ordors, wpon such funds, then outstanding. 1o Al wpon Hs presentotion fr payment; $o satf’
. OBt e tags by o ha o oo o cht o oo,

g b,
B e

»
%’ql_lachfs Music City

JTbe sotl omout of ol chocks, drodts qad orders, At e detendart s charged fo the sovercd :
Ead megf Sdispicadmrwith dialarg and uierng, excoeds the sum of Ohe Hundted Dollars (S10000Y, ™

: . “~.§ ‘M@foﬂamnmawmcngmcyteml}wcmd@wdm
o m@wm\m{ ip:ﬂeu!: with eoseding 1 low, l '

3 wenank o [ TIRKISEK. XYXXXX

ibod cmd sworn to befors o on
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Tudge of e shove ontind Coerk
s XL £S
e

“*{ipded by EVELEE 1. YOUNGER, Disin

N - ras TS EE D o

vy yione o
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© ARITNENNES

Cil No. (or other)




COUNT VX
enis hrder ond sopoeate conse of complains, being a ddbwers offense of e somg dres of

mggesmd oflonies o tho sharge  sot forth in 8)) preceding counts
drdl mﬁﬁmtw%m conplaing ond says:

Kot ohe wmm 13th  day of Feb é s County
i 343 Asiaithe, Sl of - Goldornin, e orzas ?ésum CHECK VITHOUT SUFE =
g!d):‘.m PUNDS,'m vidlaton of Section 476a, Peml Codo ‘of Coldornia, a fetony, was commi

: GARY RANDOLPH BENSON

'( 5 - whigy" at’ﬁa’ hx&ézmd Plase Jost alorpsaid, did wilttully, urlowfully, froudulendy wond Ié»m‘ﬁamw
me‘dmwm&xxmd deoliver t Continental Aflriines
a chec’k’ md 43:0& for the payment of méney # the sumd LR ':’.}E?;X; ’ ‘2‘,:&5:3?

N i s

if.‘wo_ :mmdf‘ed Phirty-5i% mmemmmammaznd 06(1 ™ Bofiss (5256, 06 o ::“
¥ir v = Bank-of Cai!.fomia’“‘
- 1
i FARDEGES SR, ] Sy B, o b I:gd na"i%’%’
i W .%Lbsm, maogd the .,mxmmam o1 other chacks, deafis
‘@g%b% %%mm @%&% m?ﬁ’? mpon-S” proseniotion for paymers; the satf
& vﬁg s ’%b?%@g 08 hayity 1k «ﬁ&uam then, ond e o chogt ard defrand L. L g %2;; ;

e N P Y X st e P, . E . .
MRS T

~ s

* %3‘% Continental Afrlines + @ CorpoRan.

’“‘“S‘“.ﬂﬁmiﬁ* %’éﬁ " ,m‘%ﬁi g
o 3 % Qebeant 4. o Mm orders, Yaat the dofendant is charged In the several
OIS s ‘pleading With making.ond uttofing, exrpads e s of One Hubdred Doltlars 15100100,

ﬁqt}dmmﬁnm!mmmmmommmmbussswdbofﬁwmestoiﬁwﬂm

\%&E\zmkw%md‘m 10, iqw RS, @w{*

- g R e - (o <A -
2 e SR y&s(ed d gwern 1o bofere me on
,.,§ Y g ,s,APx‘;;HlB;Nl%?; % si:‘t
; Jbsspd 2, BU%H. Y
K ] Dimm AorndV™ B $¥%d Boy Recommended

. GEOR I-fs, ZUGEMITH, $ 2000,
FIWRXNENSES CIU Mo, {or other)
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(HE DUCUMEN! TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE IS
ATTACHED IS A FULL, TRUE, AND CORRECT COPY
OF: THE ORIGINAL ON FILE AND OF RECORD IN

MY OFFICE.
ATTEST DEC 21 2000

JOHN A. CLARKE, CLERK

Executive Officer/Clerk of the Superior
Court of California, County of Los Angeles.
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* "SUPERIOR’ COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
.« -v. , FORTHE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
1" /06 Peg é‘d@h&m& of Califoreda, N
L ‘ PlAgatfe, o A013 531

V.
INFORMATION
4] INDOLPH BENSON ISSUING CHECK WITIIOUY |

W by SUFEICIENT FUNDS (See. 4764, P.C
Defendant,

COUNT X

The said GARY RANDOLPH BENSON

" s meensid by 1he Distriet Attorhey of and for the Coanty of Los Angeles, State of Califorsta; by 55
T s ¢+ - infommation of the crime of ISSUING CHECK WITHOUY SUFE ICIENY
FUNDS, in vidlation of Section 478, Peoal Code of Californix, a Tolony, conpitiod 45 followsy” -

Thatthe said  GARY RANDOLPH BENSON

WIthiA Thive $eaos Tast piast, 604 in the County of Los Angeles, State of Coliforvia, 44 wiltully,

¢

L xnlawfolly, foleously and fraukulently miake, draw, wtter and deliver checks And drofss forthé g

F pyrnent f nchieyy 1he 11T amodet of which excosds One Huxdred Dollars ($100.00), deryinatigr -
PAVEE BANK AMOUNT -

—:Sears,Ra:ebuck & Co. United Californis Bank  .$185.8%

. kngwing a3 the time of such making, drawing, uttering and delivering, that ke  had not sifficient

[ Lurds B, oF eredit with, sald Yank fo meet the said check 30 draft and all otber checks, drafts a%d -

C SIS Mpon stcly Tunds, then outstanding, in fol wpob its preséntation for paytent; e said d¢r

; féﬁﬁmﬁ?ﬁ) %f 5438 1o Baving thie Eatomt then aud there £ cheat end dofrand sild petsws and
corpoxation (s)s .

&> g

re

o

grpe B P ;

{n opih Superior Court of e St o1 o the Coutty of Lios Angeles, Stateof Califorriy ¥
3, Doty of Las Ariselos, on motion ¥ ol 5, Staty iorrisy
am‘fs,cm’ it G ‘ B

e XCOONECOOO0CO0N, Distelet Attorasy ., >,

o,
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e R
4 2o £1 fo-FEE
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R EErae m,u,.,,;

e "F,‘or fuithexah& séparate éause of wtion,bemz & different offense of the same cass of Kimes
{ax)@ étfcns»;-s 3 the charges sét iorth in Count I

GARY RANDOLPH BENSON

iStriet Mfomey of and for the Coumty of Los Angeles, State of Califérnia, by this
iAo oL (s orime of ISSUING CHECK SITIIODT SUFFICIENY WNDS, =

ﬁn \‘Xolﬂfm ¢1 W 47‘:"3(; Ptfxaff 00&«' of Ca¥iforads, 3 faony, x:ommxtcd £33 tﬁlbwg,
Lo "GARY RANDOLEH BENSON

:;‘ f,u
mm Brée Years Jast phst, &1 ‘and 1 1he County of Los Angeles, State of California, 43 wiltully;

amh\wmxy, fontoisly and fraudulently miske, draw, tter and defiver chixks and Arafts g6e mg
B :ﬁémy, the total auhdutat of Wik exeecds One Hundred Dollars (§100.00); berema(ter

AMOIYNT

PAYEE BANK
$70,47

Eears, Roebuck & Co. Wells Fargoe Bank
fcars, Rosbuck & Co. Wells Fargo Bank

© knowing at ihe Live of such making, drawirg, uttering and delivering, that Be had not suf(icient
j tc&iﬁ.ﬂn.nréré&it with, $a3d Bk o nrivet the sald chiack and draft and alf other ¢hecks, drafisand |
such funds, then Autstanding, in full upon Hs presentation for payment: Uhe sadd dev

dm”?:topan of $:4d tmaes having he fotent then and theve to cheat and defravd sald parsons a8d | i £

" W&'ﬂonm.

'Filed 6 opon Supbrist Couet G1/the State of
pa}izoégnia; County of Los Angeles, on métion
f.shet District Attorney ol said Connty.




e COUNT 111

B -

- oo fuxther and s;:féra'te cause ot detlon, befog & ifferent of fense of Lhr $ame (Iass of crizaes

any all preceding counts :

“ftenses as the charged 5¢4 forth

DS < RY RANDOLFH. BENSON

| Hgdscused by e n;gm%mmyoxm:ox the Cownty of Los Angeles, Stats ¢f Califirbla, by this
. infotmation, of the rime of ISSUING CHECK. WITHOUX SUFFICIENT FUN,
e Vo089 Sectign 4764, Penal Code ef California, a felony, ootninitted a5 follosws:

-ATBat e 5419, 5 BABX. RANDOLPH BENSON

=+ w3thin thren yemw past, 3t and fin Yhe County of Los Argeles, State-of California, 4 willtully,
i ity Felinlolnly aind feauiilerdly make, draw, utter wnd deiver checks and Arafed Tor the

o ?&éxgm;ogmomyg 1he total amouns of which excecds One Huxdred Dollars ($100.00), hersinslter

. S{ “ N g W, ) i + EN et

" TPAYER BANK

oo h

1727773  ¥zy Company Wells Fargo Bank

Knowing at thie thne of such making, drawing, utteriog and defivering, that b  pad notsolficiemt’ -

-+ Yoads Iy o ofed with, 5333 Bapk to meet the ssid check and draft and af) other checks, drafte and
orders upor sudh s, thep oufstanding, In full ppon S1s presentation for payment; the saiddes- . -

i fendaqt&t&?%ofsm titnés having the Intent then ard (here to chedl and defraud 523 persons and
. “corperation (8. - '

) XNOOOOND0UNOB Distit Aoy
, “the- State 3 T EVALY At . 3¢,
P ‘39“%%’3) ethe% S notian | T0r the Couslty of Lo Angeies; State of Californdy

orney of Sald Coumty. . .

ot
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LoRora i@mﬁ;ﬁa $eparste fpush of action, being a dltferent offense of the same class of erlynes
| Al offerises ag the chiarges sk forthin 411 preceding counts

hereof,

tiesid . GARY RANDOLPH BENSON

ﬁmﬁe&byg;heﬁlistﬂ& Attorney of and for the County ¢f Los Angeles, State of Californta; by fhist.
~infortriation, of the crime of ISSUING CHECK WITHOUT SUFFICIENY FUNDS, |
in Violatjon of Section 476a, Penal Code of Californis, a felony, comumitted 4% follows:

patsnessd  GARY RANDOLPH BENSON

withia, thee yeats Jast past, at and fn the County of Los Arigeles, State of California, 4id p43uly,
IOy, eoniouisly” and fraudylently make, draw, utter and deltver chocks i Qrafts fof the
?ﬁm of 2ooneyy he total dtmomt of which exceeds One Tundred Dollars ($100.00), bereinafter
B 5 A
CDATETY oo PAYEE BA AMOUNT -

aovpimas

‘2/16/73% +  .Sears,Roebuck & Co. Bank of California g$z09.20 <

" knowing gt 1he Usie of such making, drawing, uttering and delivering, that  be  bad not sufficient
- - <Eards Sy oF £redit wnith, 5334 Bark 1o prect the said theck and draft and al) other shocks, drafts 3nd
orders LpcH, Such™1unds, thereplitstanding, In £59 upon its preseptation for payrasnt; the Said des
L fmﬂ@rgg@t??l of Said times taving the intent then and (here tocheat and defrand $3d persons 4nd
Sorporation(sy.

BYHMIEPOSINGER, District Attorney
Grrie, COmmty b8 Los Anaalos. on motton | 10F the County o Las Angeies, State of CaNtétmix
of the District Altorney-of saxd County, By KX KEXRY o

(5
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COUNT v

Dot e
A2
N £

oo Foba further and separate cavse of action, being & different offense of 1hé same ¢1ass of crivnés - -
and effensos a8 The éharges ot forth i all preceding counts

U4 SEGARY  RANDOLRH EENSON
o B oSl by e Disuler Attotoey of and for the County of Las Angeles, State of CalifGrnis, by this

o TS Ghaon of 1he Grirné f ISSUING CHECK WITHOUT-SUFFICIENT. FUNDS,.
« > vEclation of Seetion 4764, Penat Code of California, a felony, committed as fellowss™

o m"‘w‘e“ﬁ - GARY RANDOLEH EENSON

- 3¥ALhn hiree Yeqr Jast sy, at and in the Cousty of Les Angeles, State of Califorsia, 918 wRs;
* Snlafully FOIGO0sty A fratudulently anake, -Sraw, Gtter and deliver checks and rafsk for the,
_PAYIeltof honey T the 10tad Apaount of whith excecds Orie Hundred Dolfars ($100.00); hercinafter,

D
tods
‘_.

s

v, DATE . .. PAYEE BANK AMOTNTE
. 2/36/73 . Wsllach's Music City Bork of California  §183.01

i

Knowitg 411 tiné of stch tnakdng, drawing, uttering and delivering, that  he  bad not sulficient
Lopdls i, o credig with, said bask to tmcet the sald check and draft and al other chocks, &rafts And
“orders upoy Such Tanils, then outstanding, fa full upon s prosentation for payment; the said des
., fengsnt a1 831 of 5334 thenes having 1he Intont then and theve Lo cheat and defrausd s03d persons and

o

-corpotstion (sye

mmmxmm Distrlet Attorney
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